Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2179*
Fiji, George V, shilling, 1934 (KM.4). Full mint bloom,
uncirculated.
$100

2174
Crusaders, Frankish Greece, Achaea, Philippe de Taranto.
1306-1313, silver denier, (0.64 g), Clarentza mint, obv.
cross pattee, rev. chateau tournois, (CCS 26a); Italy, Lucca
city, Enrico II (1004-1024), silver denaro (0.91 g). obv. H
monogram, rev. traces of ENRICUS with centre LV CA with
central pellet, (Biaggi 1056); France, Valence, Feudal issue
of Bishops of Valence, 12-13th century, silver denier, obv.
cross pomme with annulet in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS
VALENTIA, winged angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [Pl.
CII, 19], Roberts 4782, Metcalf 19-40, [Pl. 2]). Fine - very
fine. (3)
$120

In a slab by PCGS as MS64+.

2180
Fiji, George V, shilling, 1934 (KM.4). Scratches in obverse
field, nearly uncirculated.
$80
In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

2181
Fiji, George V, shilling, 1935 (KM.4). Lightly toned, surface
marks in obverse field, nearly uncirculated.
$80
In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

2182*
France, Carolingian issue, Louis the Pious, (814-840), silver
denarius, (1.54 g), later period issue, blundered inscriptions
and legend, obv. cross in circle, dots in angles, IIIIIIIIIOIIIIIIIII
around, rev. temple, OIIIOIIIIIIIIIOIIII around, (Roberts
1136). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$250

part

2175*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, one piastre, 1896 (KM.3.2); nine
piastres, 1901 (KM.6); Edward VII, eighteen piastres, 1907
(KM.10) [illustrated]. Carbon patch on obverse, nearly very
fine; very good; nearly fine and scarce. (3)
$200

Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1528) and
previously from Sale 74 (lot 3385).

2176
Denmark, Christian IX, two kronor, 1903 40th Anniversary
of Reign, 1915, 1923 Silver Wedding Anniversary, 1930
King's 60th Birthday (KM.802, 820, 821, 829). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (4)
$220

2183*
France, Louis IX, (1226-1270) denier Tournois, St.Louis
(0.965g). Very fine.
$50

2177
Falkland Islands, proof sterling silver twenty five pounds,
1985, to commemorate a centenary of 'Self Sufficiency',
struck by the Royal Mint (150g). In cases of issue, FDC.
(2)
$160

2184*
France, Charles VI, (1380-1422), silver gros aux lis sous
couronne (3.57 gm), Rouen mint, Struck after November
1413, 0bv. Cross pattee, rev. crown surmounting three lis,
border of small cross and eleven lis, (Duplessy 384A; cf.Ciani
521, Roberts 2874). Good very fine, scarce.
$400

2178*
Fiji, George V, shilling, 1934 (KM.4). Full mint bloom,
uncirculated.
$100
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from CNG Mail Bid Sale 67, December
22, 2004 (lot 1934) with ticket.
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2185*
France, Valence, Feudal issue of Bishops of Valence, 12-13th
century, silver deniers, obv. +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme
with annulet in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS VALENTIA,
winged angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [Pl.CII, 19],
Roberts 4782, Metcalf 19-40, [Pl. 2]). Fine - very fine. (2)
$100

2189*
France, Napoleon, five francs, 1812A (KM.694.1). Peripheral
gold toning, nearly uncirculated.
$180

These coins were one of the two preferred types to circulate in the crusader
states in the twelfth century.

2190*
France, Napoleon, five francs, 1815I (Limoges)(KM.702.6),
struck during the one hundred days of restored rule. Very
fine.
$100

2186*
France, Louis XVI, fifth ecu d'argent, 1777 Pau (KM.570);
jeton in silver, Louis XV, 1722, reverse river god. Very fine;
toned, extremely fine. (2)
$150

2191*
France, Henry V, pattern half franc, 1833 (Bruce X23).
Good very fine.
$100

2187*
France, Kingdom, Louis XVI, ecu, 1793A (KM.615.1). A
few minor edge nicks, porous from cleaning, otherwise very
fine and scarce.
$500
Last ecu issued before monarchy was abolished in 1793.
part

2192*
French Indo China, piastre, 1907, 1928 (KM.5a.1), 1947
(KM.32.2), ten cents, 1937 (KM.16.2). Good extremely fine
- uncirculated. (4)
$270
The last two in slabs by NGC as MS63; MS64.

2193
German East Africa, five heller, 1908J (KM.11). Nearly
extremely fine.
$100

2188*
France, Republic, six livres, 1793A, L'an II (KM.624.1).
Toned, good very fine.
$200

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.
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2194
German East Africa, ten heller, 1911A (KM.12); quarter
rupie, 1891, 1904A, 1906A (KM.3, 9 [2]) (3); one rupie,
1901, 1911J, 1912J (KM.2, 10 [2]) (3). A few coins cleaned,
nearly very fine - very fine. (7)
$150
2198*
Germany, Metz, free city (c.1450), silver groschen, (2.80 g),
obv. cross stars in angles, legend within two inner circles,
rev. St.Stephen, (Saurma 1890 [Pl.XXX, 922]). Slightly bent,
very fine and rare.
$150
Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot
2241) and previously from Dr Busso Peus, Auction Sale 232, October 23,
1991, (lot 734).

2195*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, two rupien, 1893 (KM.5).
Brooch pin removed from reverse, otherwise good fine.
$100

2199*
Germany, Brandenburg (Prussia), Albrecht of Brandenburg
(1528-1569), silver groschen 1537, (1.85 g), (Saurma 5069
as cf.Pl.LXXXVIII, 2686]). Toned, very fine.
$80

2196*
Germany, Brunswick, Heinrich the Lion, (1142-1195), silver
bracteate pfennig (0.80 g). ...BRVNNSVVICH DHVNE...,
heraldic lion left, pellets-in-annulets in field, (Fiala 35;
Bonhoff 363; L bbecke 143; Reichmann -). Extremely fine,
with old collection toning, slightly double struck, with 180
degrees rotation between strikes.
$400

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Aurea Numismatics Prague.

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from CNG Triton VIII Auction Sale,
January 11-12, 2005 (lot 1544), coming from the Robert Schonwalter
Collection.

2200*
Germany (France), Provincial issue for Lorraine (duchy),
Leopold I, (1690-1729), silver teston (8.38 g), dated 1712,
obv. draped bust to right, around LEOP I D G D LOT BA
REX IER, rev. crowned cross potent (cross of Jerusalem),
around IN TE DOMINE SPER AVI 1712, (KM.95 [VF
$300), De Saulcy pl. XXX, 8; Boudeau 1576). Nearly
extremely fine, with traces of original mint bloom with minor
deposits on the obverse, rare.
$300

2197*
Germany, Hesse, Hermann II of Thuringia, (1227-1242),
silver bacteate pfennig (0.65 g), obv. VSVS, armored knight
on horseback left, holding banner, Calvary cross to left.
(Bonhoff 1420, Lobbecke 948, Reichmann 1884). Dark
tone, good very fine struck on a broad flan.
$400
Ex Decades Collection and acquired from CNG Triton VIII, January 10,
2005 (lot 1574) coming from the Robert Schonwalter Collection.
Hermann II employs a number of symbols on his pfennigs - towers, steeples,
birds, fish, etc.-but this Calvary cross symbol may be a specific reference to
the Crusading history of his family. His grandfather, Hermann I, Landgrave
of Thuringia, was instrumental in establishing the order of the Hospitallers,
which had its German headquarters in Thuringia. His father, Ludwig IV the
Pious, died in 1227 while on crusade with Frederick II Hohenstauffen. The
sources are silent regarding Hermann II's role in the Crusades, but it might
be assumed he continued in the family tradition, at least in spirit.

259

Rare Multiple Three Thaler Piece 1648

2201*
Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Celle, Christian Ludwig, (1648-1665) three thaler, 1648 (71mm;86.3g), Clausthal Mint,
HB (Heinrick Bonhorst), obv. Duke Christian Ludwig attired in armour proceeding right on horseback, his left hand at the
rein, his right holding a staff or sceptre, rev. ornate circling of fourteen crowned heraldic shields of the Duchy of BrunswickLuneburg-Celle with inner medallion depicting the white horse of Westphalia courant left (the heraldic ensign of Brunswick
and Hannover)(KM.195, Dav.LS.146). Slight old tooling in obverse field, toned, good very fine and rare.
$2,000
Ex Decades Collection.
Brunswick-Luneburg-Celle as a division of Brunswick-Luneburg was centred in Celle, about twenty miles north of the city of Hannover, having been founded
in 1524. The last duke died in 1705 and Celle passed to Brunswick-Luneburg-Calenberg-Hannover.

2202*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, August II, (1634-1666) one and a half thaler, 1664 (1-1/2 counterstamped on
obverse)(63mm;43.24g), Goslar or Zellerfield Mint, HS (Henning Schluter), obv. Duke August proceeding on horseback to
the right, reins in his left hand and right carrying a sceptre, attired in armour and plumed hat, rev. the arms of the Duchy
of Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel adorned with floral ornature and surmounted by five crested helmets heightened with coronets,
the central crest of the dukes of Brunswick and Luneburg consists of a column, surmounted by a crown, between two facing
sickles embellished with peacock rosettes, in front of the column is a horse courant left (the heraldic ensign of Brunswick and
Hannover)(KM.450.1, Dav.LS.77). Toned, good very fine and scarce.
$750
Ex Decades Collection.
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2203*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Heinrich Julius (1589-1613), two thaler, 1612 (65mm;57.59g), Zellerfield Mint, Heinrich
Oeckeler, obv. Duke Heinrich Julius on armoured horseback proceeding left and holding a staff or sceptre in his right hand, rev.
the arms of the Duchy of Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel adorned with floral ornature and surmounted by five crested helmets with
coronets, the central crest of the dukes of Brunswick and Luneburg consists of a column, surmounted by a crown, between
two facing sickles embellished with peacock rosettes, in front of the column is a horse courant left (the heraldic ensign of
Brunswick and Hannover)(KM.38, Dav.LS.32). Nearly very fine/very fine and scarce.
$750
Ex Decades Collection.

2204*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Friedrich Ulrich, (1613-1643) two thaler, 1618 (counterstamped 2 on reverse)(70mm;
56.72g), Clausthal Mint, HS (Henning Schreiber), obv. Duke Friedrich Ulrich on horseback to the right, his left hand to the
rein and his right holding a sceptre or staff whilst attired in court dress with flowing robe, rev. arms of the Duchy of BrunswickWolfenbuttel flanked on either side by a Wildman with plumed head-dress each holding an uprooted fir tree (KM.83, Dav.
LS41). Lightly toned, nearly very fine and rare.
$1,000
Ex Decades Collection.
The wild man is said to have held immense fascination and to have been immortalised through the rich folklore of many areas, but particularly those associated
with silver mining and hence his appearance as the principal device of silver coins of Brunswick minted since 1539.
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Attractive Two Thaler 1655

2205*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, August II, (1634-1666) two thaler, 1655 (65mm;57.11g), Goslar or Zellerfield Mint,
HS (Henning Schluter), obv. Duke August proceeding on horseback to the right, reins in his left hand and right carrying a
sceptre, attired in armour and plumed hat, rev. the arms of the Duchy of Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel adorned with floral ornature
and surmounted by five crested helmets heightened with coronets, the central crest of the dukes of Brunswick and Luneburg
consists of a column, surmounted by a crown, between two facing sickles embellished with peacock rosettes, in front of the
column is a horse courant left (the heraldic ensign of Brunswick and Hannover)(KM.451.1, Dav.LS.570). Attractively toned,
nearly extremely fine and rare thus.
$1,250
Ex Decades Collection.

2206*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Rudolf August II, (1667-1704) two thaler (2 stamped in obverse), 1686 (63mm;58.18g),
Zellerfeld Mint, Rudolf Bournemannm obv. Duke Rudolf Augustus on horseback to the left, his left hand at the rein, his
right holding a long staff or sceptre, rev. the arms of the Duchy of Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel adorned with floral ornature
and surmounted by five crested helmets heightened with coronets, the central crest of the dukes of Brunswick and Luneburg
consists of a column surmounted by a crown, between two facing sickles embellished with peacock rosettes, in front of the
column is a horse courant left (the heraldic ensign of Brunswick and Hannover)(KM.531.3, Dav.LS.114). Obverse rubbed
under horseman, toned, good very fine/nearly extremely fine.
$1,000
Ex Decades Collection.
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2209*
Germany, Frankfurt, Free City, Ferdinand III, thaler, 1623
(KM.65.3). Probable sea salvage, good fine/very good.
$150

2207*
Germany, Eichstatt, Sede Vacante thaler, 1781 (27.99g)(KM.40;
Dav.2210). Nearly uncirculated and scarce.
$750
Ex Decades Collection.

2210*
Germany, Frankfurt, Free City, two gulden, 1848, Erzherzog
Johann of Austria commemorative (KM.338). Good
extremely fine.
$150

2208*
Germany, Eisleben, medallic one and a half show thaler,
1661 (43.65g), centennial of Naumberg Convention (KM.Wh.136; SR.6901; Tor 1470/11). Mount mark on edge,
otherwise very fine.
$1,500

2211*
Germany, Frankfurt, Free City, two thaler, 1831 (KM.365).
Peripheral tone, nearly uncirculated.
$250

Ex Ponterio Sale 129 (lot 1729) and Decades Collection.

Ex Heritage (419/51618) and Decades Collection.
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2214
Germany, Empire, two pfennig, 1875C, fifty pfennig, 1875D,
five pfennig, 1911D (KM.2, 6, 11) (3); Weimer Republic, fifty
rentenpfennig, 1924F, five hundred mark, 1923A, (KM.34,
36) (2); Federal Republic, fifty pfennig, 1950F, J (KM.109.1)
(2); Democratic Republic, five mark, 1969 (2), 1971A
(KM.22.1 [2], 29) (3), ten mark, 1975A, 1981A (KM.58,
80) (2). In 2x2 holders, fine - uncirculated. (12)
$50
2215
Germany, Empire, ten pfennig, 1911A (KM.12) (2), one
mark, 1898A (KM.14). All with mint bloom, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (3)
$70

2212*
Germany, Mansfeld-Freidburg, Peter Ernst I, thaler, 1589
(28.85g)(Dav.9508). Toned, good very fine.
$500
Ex Decades Collection.

2216
Germany, fifty pfennig, one mark and two mark, withdrawn
during the euro changeover and officially defaced. Fine
- very fine. (3)
$40
2217
Germany, 1800s-2000s, includes issues for States, Empire,
Weimer Republic, Third Reich, Federal Republic, Democratic
Republic, also Saarland and WWI military coinage, many
silver issues up to crown size. Stored in a red album, poor
- uncirculated. (137)
$270
2218
Germany, States, Empire, Weimer Republic, Third Reich
and Federal Republic issues, 1850-1950, noted Prussia,
gold ten mark, 1874B (KM.504), includes many choice
coins collected over a 70 year period. Stored in a green
coin album, some very fine but mostly extremely fine - gem
uncirculated. (204)
$2,500
2219
Germany, Imperial, Weimar Republic and Third Reich, a
range of issues from one pfennig - ten reichsmark, 18731944 (152); East Germany, a small group from one pfennig
- five mark, 1950-1969 (22) both groups with owner's hand
written lists; also, China, a range of cash issues, housed in a
pull-out felt coin tray (39). Very good - uncirculated. (213)
$100
2220
Germany, Democratic Republic, silver five mark, 1964J
150th Anniversary of Death of Johann Gottlieb Fichte
(KM.118.1). Toned, extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)
$120

2213*
Germany, Saxony, Johann Georg II, (1656-1680) two thaler,
1657 (63mm;57.59g), Chemnitz Mint, Constantin Rothe,
obv, Duke Johann Georg II on horseback to the right his left
hand at the rein, his right holding a sword across the right
shoulder, armorial crest below, rev. twelve line inscription
honouring the death of Emperor Ferdinand III, acorn mint
mark at the base (KM.460, Dav.LS.298). Even grey tone,
nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$1,000

2221
Gibraltar, proof crowns, 1980 and 1981, struck in sterling
silver, 28.28g, by the Royal Mint. In cases by Spink and Son,
London, FDC. (2)
$40

Ex Decades Collection.
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2226*
Greece, George I, two drachmai, 1883 (KM.39). Good
fine.
$200

part

2222*
Greece, Othon (Otto of Bavaria), 1832-1857, one lepton
(missing 1834, 1837, 1847, 1848, 1849) in 2x2 holders
(KM.13, 22, 30) in spring-back binder file. Very good - good
very fine. (13)
$750

part

2223*
Greece, Othon (Otto of Bavaria), 1832-1857, two lepta
(missing 1836, 1847) in 2x2 holders (KM.14, 23, 27, 31).
Very good - very fine. (14)
$750

part

2224*
Greece, Othon (Otto of Bavaria), 1834-1857, five lepta
(complete except for 1836)(KM.16, 24, 28, 32). In 2x2
holders, fair (1847) - very fine. (15)
$750
part

2227*
Greece, a collection from George I issues to date, all in 2x2
holders in two albums, includes mint set, 2000 in pack
of issue, 1868-2011 (only missing 1870 one lepton and
1869 two lepta to complete circulation issues). Very good
- uncirculated. (303)
$1,500
2228
Greece, lepton, 1878K (2), two lepta, 1869BB, 1878K, ten
lepta, 1869BB (KM.52 [2], 53, 41, 43) (5); Ionian Islands,
British Administration, lepton, 1848, 1851, 1862 (KM.34)
(3). Very good - nearly extremely fine. (8)
$50

part

2225*
Greece, Othon (Otto of Bavaria), 1833-1857, ten lepta,
complete, in 2x2 holders on album page, 1851 is overdate
1851/0 (KM.17, 25, 29). Nearly fine - good very fine. (17)
$1,250
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2234
India, British, quarter anna, 1862-1942 (70) including 1911C
pig elephant (Prid 656); one pice, 1943-1947 (12); half pice,
1862-1940 (24); one twelfth anna, 1862-1971 (50); also
South Africa, two and a half shillings, 1930 (KM.19.2).
Several coins with mint red, good - uncirculated. (158)
$100

2235
India, British, silver quarter rupees - one rupees, 1878-1945,
includes seven Queen Victoria issues. Very good - good very
fine. (12)
$150

2229*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1866 (KM.10).
Obverse surface marks, otherwise very fine/good very fine.
$350
Ex Australian Coin Auctions Sale 278 (lot 857).

2236
India, British, Queen Victoria, quarter rupees, 1874
(KM.470), and 1862 A/I 19.26mm, A/I 19.7mm, A/I
19.8mm (Prid 376, 377 [2]) (3), 1875 A/I 19.8mm, 1876 A/I
19.32mm, A/I 19.74mm with hole at 12 o/clock (Prid 406,
381, 407) (3), 1877 B/I, 1878 C/II, 1879 C/II (Prid 382, 383,
384) (3), 1881 C/II, 1882 C/II, 1883 C/II, 1884 C/II, 1885
C/II, 1885 B/I Br, 1886 C/II, 1887 C/II, 1887 C/II Br, 1888
C/II, 1889 C/II, 1889 C/II Bi (Prid 386, 387, 388, 389, 390,
418, 391, 392, 420, 393, 394, 423) (12), 1890 C/II, 1890
C/II Bi (2), 1891 C/II, 1892 C/I, 1893 C/II, 1894 C/II, 1894
C/I Bi, 1896 C/II, 1897 C/II, 1897 C/I Bi, 1898 C/II, 1898
C/I Bi (Prid 395, 424 [2], 396, 427, 398, 399, 429, 400, 401,
430, 402, 431) (13), 1900 C/II, 1901 C/II (Prid 403, 404)
(2). Mostly fine - uncirculated. (37)
$180

2230*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, fifty cents, 1904 (KM.15). A few
black spots, otherwise extremely fine.
$200

2237
India, British, Queen Victoria, rupee, 1862(c) type B bust, type
II reverse, 0/0 (KM473.1). Toned, nearly uncirculated.
$100
2231*
India, Sultans of Delhi, Qutb al-Din Mubarak Shah I, (716720 A.H., 1316-1320 A.D.), silver square tanka, Hadrat Dar
al-Khilafa mint, year 718, (10.90 g), (G&G D261, Radjor
1039). Very fine and rare.
$150

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

2238
India, British, Queen Victoria, rupees, Calcutta Mint, 1900
C/I, 1901 A/I (Prid 138, 140) (2), Bombay Mint, 1898 C/I
Bi, 1900 A/I Bi (2) (Prid 184, 186 [2]) (3), also 1901 A/I
Bi (2) (rare - see Pridmore Vol 2, Part 4, p117). Very fine
- uncirculated. (7)
$200

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot
2194).

2239
India, British, Edward VII, quarter rupees, Calcutta Mint,
1903-1908, 1910 (Prid 432-437, 439) (7); George V, quarter
rupees, Calcutta Mint, 1912-1914, 1916-1919, 1926, 1929,
1930, 1934, 1936 (Prid 441-443, 445-453) (12), Bombay
Mint, 1912-1915, 1925, 1928, 1936 (Prid 454-460) (7);
George VI, Bombay Mint, 1939 T/I, 1940 T/I and T/II, 1943
T/II and another T/II with star lotus, 1944 T/II sans serif (2),
1945 T/II small five, another with large five, 1946, 1947 (Prid
461-465, 468 [2], 469, 470, 868, 869) (11), Calcutta Mint,
1939, 1940, 1942, 1943 (Prid 472-475) (4), Lahore Mint,
1943 T/II, 1944 T/II, 1945 T/II small five (Prid 476-478) (3).
Very good - uncirculated. (44)
$180

2232*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, milled rupee, yr. 46, plain edge
(KM.85). Toned, extremely fine.
$100
2233
India, British, Queen Victoria, rupees, 1840 WW raised,
28 berries (KM.458.2), 1840 WW raised, 27 berries
(KM.458.3), 1875 (KM.473.2), 1891 B incuse (KM.492).
Very fine. (4)
$80
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2240
India, British, cupro nickel and brass series, four annas,
George V, Calcutta Mint, 1919 (2), 1920 (Prid 874 [2],
875) (3), Bombay Mint, 1918, 1919 (Prid 877, 878) (2); two
annas, George V, Calcutta Mint, 1918-1920, 1925-1928,
1930, 1933, 1934 (Prid 880-882, 885-888, 890-892) (10),
Bombay Mint, 1918, 1923-1927, 1935, 1936 (Prid 894,
896-900, 902, 903) (8), George VI, Calcutta Mint, 1939,
1941, 1946, 1947 (Prid 904, 907, 911, 912) (4), Bombay
Mint, 1939-1947 (Prid 913, 915-917, 919-923) (9); one
anna, Edward VII, Bombay Mint, 1907, 1908, 1910 (Prid
926, 927, 929) (3), George V, Calcutta Mint, 1924, 1926,
1928-1930, 1934, 1935 (Prid 930, 932, 934-936, 938, 939)
(7), Bombay Mint, 1912-1914, 1916-1920, 1923, 1927,
1935, 1936 (Prid 942-944, 946-951, 955, 957, 958) (12),
Calcutta Mint, 1939-1942, 1943 (2), 1944-1946, 1947 (2)
(Prid 960, 962-964, 965 [2], 966, 967, 969, 970 [2]) (11),
Bombay Mint, 1939-1940, 1941 (2), 1942-1947 (Prid 972974, 975 [2], 976-981) (11); half anna, George VI, Calcutta
Mint, 1942 (2), 1943, 1944, 1945 (2), 1946, 1947 (Prid 983
[2], 984, 985, 986 [2], 988, 989) (8), Bombay Mint, 1946
(Prid 992). Good - uncirculated. (89)
$100

2245
India, canteen tokens, Ammunition Factory, Kirkee, in
bronze (20mm); J. & P. Coats, Koratti, 6 paise, in aluminium
(20.5mm); Khandeish Mills, Jalgaon, in brass (20mm) and
in aluminium (22mm); The Khatau Mills, in brass (20mm);
Kohinoor Mills, Dadar, in brass (20mm); B. & C. Mills, in
cupro nickel (20mm); I.G.Mint, Alipore, 25 paise, in bronze
(19mm); I.G.Mint, Bombay, 5 paise, in brass (20mm) and
10 paise, in bronze (23mm); Model Mills, Nagapur, in
cupro nickel (23mm) (2); The Phoenix Mills Ltd, in brass
(20.5mm); T.C. & M. Co Ltd, Alwaye, in aluminium
(20.5mm). Fine - extremely fine. (14)
$100
2246
India, Sub Treasury hexagonal tokens in brass with centre
hole, Dobra (46mm), No.21; Mehagan, District of Madhya
Pradesh State (48mm), No.5; Sailana, District of Madhya
Pradesh State (47mm), No.35; Sitamau (50mm), No.34, all
with plain reverse; other circular issues in brass with centre
hole, Jashpurnagar (2), No.E/73 and H/52 (both 38mm);
Malhargad (38mm), No.173; Pohri, Shivpuri District of
Madhya Pradesh State (38mm), No.88; Sitamau (38mm),
No.182, all with plain reverse except the two Jashpurnagar
issues which have matching obverse and reverse but with
obverse in Sanskrit and the reverse in English. Fine - very
fine. (9)
$100

2241
India, British, George V, rupees, 1913B, 1916B, 1916C,
1919C (KM.524). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$60

2247
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Manuel I - Joao III (1495-1557),
but mostly of the later ruler, includes bazaruco, dinheiro,
soldo, bastardo issues, noted King Dom Sebastiao (15571578), tin bazaruco, obv. crowned arms of Portugal within
circle, rev. crude representation of a sailing ship, (SS S.20,
Vaz Se.-). One holed, poor - nearly very fine, an interesting
lot. (16)
$150

2242*
India, Jaipur, George V and Madho Singh II, (various regnal
years 1-37, A.D. 1880-1922), nazarana rupee, with obverse
A.D. date 1913, and reverse with regnal year 34, (11.38 g),
(KM. 147). Brilliant and extremely fine.
$100
Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot
2101).

2248*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin
bastardo, first issue (1511) (43.48 g), 39mm., obv. D M P
R DE PV SOR DIE MALA, armillary sphere, rev. CRVX
XPI NOSTRE SPES VNICA, cross of christ, (SS M.11, Vaz
E.1.16, Gomez [p.116 noted R2 and large colour plate]).
Very fine and rare.
$300

2243
India, aluminium tokens, unidentified, RC over GR (Raichur
Junction to Gulbarga railway token??), oval (29x20.5mm);
T.C over RICE, hexagon (30.5mm), dished at two sides;
image of a chicken with initials HM at top right, flower
pattern (34mm) (2). Well aged, fine - very fine. (4)
$40

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot
1940).
This large and attractive coin was only known through documentary evidence
until the beginning of the 20th century, when several examples appeared
during dredging of the Malacca river. Since that time, more have been found
at excavation sites and completely unknown types of Indo-Portuguese coins
have appeared. There are believed to have been at least three issues of these
bastardos of 10 solidus or 100 dinheiros noted in descending order according
to weight and diameter. This specimen belongs to the earliest minting ordered
by Alfonso de Albuquerque which have a diameter of 39-44mm and a weight
of 46-56 grams. They were later reduced to 35mm and 35 grams.

2244
India, I.G.Mint Alipore, with dot stops, fifty paise token,
undated (1964-70), in brass (24mm), with centre hole.
Very fine.
$40
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2255*
Ionian Islands, British Administration, lepton, 1849
(KM.34). Good extremely fine.
$100

2249*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Dom Philip III (1621-1640),
silver two tangas, (5.92 g), dated but off flan, 1631-1639,
obv. arms, rev. Tanga monogram D M below, (SS F3.36, Nge
TL 452-460). Good fine and rare.
$300
2250
Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.680-1250 A.D.), tin 'bullet'
currency with weights for one and two massas and fractions,
not described in Mitchiner [South East Asia], most with
symbols or letters placed on flat areas, (weights 0.79, 1.39,
2.31, 2.52, 2.58, 3.79, 4.75, 9.18, 9.68, 9.71, 9.90, 19.98g).
Fine - very fine, rare. (12)
$120

2256*
Ionian Islands, British Administration, lepton, 1857
(KM.34). Toned, uncirculated and scarce.
$200

2257*
Ionian Islands, British Administration, lepton, 1862
(KM.34). Dark toned, nearly uncirculated.
$100
2251*
Ionian Islands, British Administration, obol, 1819 (KM.32).
Some surface marks on reverse, otherwise nearly very fine
and scarce.
$150

2258
Ionian Islands, British Administration, lepton, 1862 (2), two
lepta, 1819 (2), thirty lepta, 1852 (KM.34 [2], 31 [2], 35).
One lepton with mint red but attempted piercing near edge,
the other dark toned extremely fine, the last with surface
scuffing, overall fine - extremely fine. (5)
$100

2252
Ionian Islands, British Administration, obol, 1819 (KM.32).
Some surface marks, otherwise fine and scarce.
$80

2259*
Ionian Islands, British Administration, thirty lepton, 1852
(KM.35). Graffiti in reverse field, otherwise extremely fine.
$100

2253*
Ionian Islands, British Administration, two lepton, 1819
(KM.31). Toned uncirculated and as such very scarce.
$750

2260*
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, William II (1166-1189), Messina
mint issue, second copper coinage, copper follaro, (10.30 g),
obv. lion's mask facing, rev. palm tree with dates, (Biaggi
1232, Spahr 117, Fitz Colln. 425-431). Dark brown patina,
very fine/nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$150

2254*
Ionian Islands, British Administration, two oboli, 1819
(KM.33). A few edge bumps and nicks, otherwise very fine
and scarce.
$400

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot
2227).
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2261*
Italy, Milan, First Republic, (1250-1310), silver Ambrosino
(2.91 g), obv. MEDIOLANV(M), cross quartered with pellets
and crescents, rev. SCS AM-BROSIV, St. Ambrose seated
facing, (CNI V pg. 58, 5; Biaggi 125). Good very fine with
a light patination.
$300

2265*
Italy, Naples under Angevins, Robert (1309-1343), silver
gigliati, (3.98 g), obv. +ROBERT DEI GRA IERL ET SICIL
REX, king seated on curule chair with lion-headed arm rests,
in robes, holding sceptre and orb, rev. +HOnOR REGIS
IUDICIV DILIGIT, floriated cross with lis in angles, (Biaggi
1634). Very fine or better and scarce.
$150

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from CNG Mail Bid Sale 61 September
25, 2002 (lot 2452) and from the Bertolotti Collection and from B Ulrich
(Bonsa 5 September 1955).

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot
1108).

2262
Italy, Genoese Colonies, Caffa, (c.1265-1475), silver asper
(1427-1433), obv. castle motif within border and legend, rev.
tamga and pellet, within linear border and Arabic legend with
the name Mohammed Khan, (Schl., Pl.XVII, 25 var; Lunardi,
Colonie, 11ff); another a copper follaro with countermark
of castle, (Schl., - [cf.Pl.XVII, 36]; Retowski, -; Lunardi,
Colonie, -). Weak in places first fine, second good. (2)
$50
2266*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Alfonso I il Magnanimo (the
Magnanimous) d'Aragona, (1442-1458), silver carlino,
27mm, (3.48 g), class A1, Napoli (Naples) mint, obv. Coatof-arms; arms of Aragon in first and fourth quarters, rev.
Alfonso, holding scepter and globus cruciger, seated facing
on throne with lion rampant supports, (Cf.CNI XIX 81 [for
type], cf.Pannuti-Riccio 3e [same], MIR 54/6, MEC 14, 8512). Toned, good very fine, scarce.
$450
Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 96, May 14, 2014 (lot 1184), coming from the Archer
M. Huntington Collection (HSA 1001.1.26582).

2263*
Italy, Venice, Lorenzo Tiepolo (1268-1275), silver grosso,
obv. S.M.VENETI LA TEVPL, doge standing left, St. mark
standing right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ seated on
throne, (Pao.1 [p.20], Biaggi 2778); another of Antonio
Venier (1382-1400), silver grosso, obv. S.M.VENETI ANTO
VENERIO, doge standing left, St. mark standing right, cross
between, star to left, rev. Christ seated on throne around TIBI
LAUS 7 GLORIA, (Pao.3 [p.37], Biaggi 2855). Fine - very
fine, both scarce. (2)
$180

2267*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Carlo II di Spagna, (1665-1700),
silver tar, 26mm, (5.01 g), Napoli (Naples) mint, Andrea
Giovane, mintmaster, Marco Antonio Ariani, trial master,
dated 1688, obv. draped and cuirassed bust right, AG/A to
left, M below bust, rev. crowned coat-of-arms, (CNI XX
281, Pannuti-Riccio 15, MIR 299/1). Good very fine, toned,
a few light adjustment and cleaning marks, reverse struck
with slightly rusty die.
$180

2264*
Italy, Venice, Francesco Dandolo, (1328-1339), silver grosso
(2.17 g), obv. FRA DANDVLO, S. M. VENETI /D/V/X, Doge
and St. Mark standing facing, holding banner between them,
rev. IC XC across field, Christ enthroned facing, (Papadopoli
4.1, Scarfea 73, Biaggi 2808). Toned, extremely fine.
$200

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 96, May 14, 2014 (lot 1295), coming from the Archer
M. Huntington Collection (HSA1001.1.26278).

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Salamanca Rare Coins, Hobart
with his ticket.
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2272*
Jamaica, foliate GR countermarked on both sides, of Mexico,
Ferdinand VI, eight reales, 1758MM (KM.104.2). Toned,
very fine/good very fine.
$1,250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1108).

2268*
Italy, Carmagnola (Piedmont), Michele Antonio, Marquis of
Saluzzo, (1504-1528), silver cornuto (5.69 g), obv. around
MICHAEL ANT : M : SALVTIARVM : Crowned helmet with
eagle crest over shield, rev. : SANCTVS : CONSTANTIVS
: Saint Constantius on horseback to right, below, annulet,
(CNI II, p. 81, 94. Varesi 146). Lightly toned, slightly double
struck, edge split, very fine and rare.
$300

2273*
Japan, silver five sen, Year 10 (1877) type 1 (KM.Y.22).
Toned, good very fine, scarce.
$100

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Ponterio & Associates, Sale 129,
January 16-17, 2004 (lot 1930).

part

2274*
Japan, fifty sen, Year 4 (1871) type 1 with 19mm circle
of dots around dragon (KM.Y.4a.1) [illustrated]; another,
Year 31 (1898) (KM.Y.25). Light toning on obverse, nearly
extremely fine; good very fine. (2)
$150

2269*
Italy, Lucca, Felix and Elisa, five franchini, 1805 (KM.24.2);
Kingdom of Napoleon, five lire, 1808M (Milan)(KM.10.7).
Fine. (2)
$150
2270
Italy, one centesimo - two lire, 1862-1937, many 19th
century including scarce Umberto I issues. Stored in an
orange coin album, mostly fine - extremely fine. (155)
$170
2271
Italy, ten centesimi - ten lire, 1911-1954, all carefully selected
by a collector over 40 year period. Extremely fine - gem
uncirculated. (20)
$300

2275*
Japan, Meiji era, five sen, year 4, (1871), type II, (KM.Y.1).
Nearly uncirculated and rare.
$500

2276*
Japan, silver trade dollar, Meiji year 8 (1875) (KM.Y.14).
Milling re-engraved from possible mount removal, otherwise
nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$500
Ex J.F.Brown Collection (from Singapore dealer in 14/9/1976).
lot 2272
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2283
Korea, charms (3), octagonal high relief, two figure type
with two birds reverse No.66; round with one Crane type
with 7 stars above, leaves below, rev. six blessings No.136;
bat wing type obv. characters wealth and honour, rev. peace
and grandchildren No.350. Fine - very fine. (3)
$100
The reference numbers refer to Wybrand Op den Velde & David Hartill,
"Cast Korean Coins and Charms", Bedfordshire, England 2013.

2277*
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), twenty sen, Yr 32 (1899), fifty
sen, Yr 31 (1898) (KM.Y24, 25). Mint bloom, uncirculated.
(2)
$250
2284*
Liberia, bronzed proof two cents, 1862 (KM.4). Attractive
medium brown brilliant patina, FDC.
$400

2278
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), chopped marked silver yen, year
23, (1890) (KM.Y.A25.3). Fine - very fine, scarce with so
many chop marks.
$60

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 2395), M.M.Andrews Collection.

2279
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), yen, Yr 30 (1897) (KM.Y.A25.3).
Very fine.
$80

2280*
Japan, Mutsuhito, yen, Yr 35 (1902) (KM.Y.A25.3). Some
scuffing in reverse field, otherwise extremely fine and
scarce.
$150
2281
Japan, Yoshihito, fifty sen, Yr 6 (1917) (KM.Y.37.2).
Uncirculated.
$120
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2285*
Lithuania, Stephan Bathory (1576-1586) thaler, 1585
(27.18g) (D.8456) (possibly an 18th century copy) (cf
E.Ivanauskas 6SBI-I). Very fine and rare.
$1,000
Ex Ray Kaleda Collection.

2286
Low Countries, under Spain, Charles Le Temeraire, (14671477) double gros of Brabant and gros of Flanders (VG and
Hoc 24-1, 25-3); also Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780, early
restrike and Isle of Man, halfpenny, 1798. The last fair,
others fine - very fine. (4)
$100

2282*
Korea, Japanese Protectorate, one chon year 4 (1910),
(KM. 1137. cat $235 MS60). Brilliant full mint red,
uncirculated.
$150
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part

2291*
Mexico, Philip III, four reales (1607-1621)(KM.37.2);
Charles III, four reales, 1762MM (KM.96); Republic, eight
reales, 1859Go, chopmarked (KM.377.8). Very good - fine.
(3)
$150
The first ex Atocha wreck with ticket, second ex Philippines wreck, both
from Australian Coin Auctions Sale 262 (lot 1181).

2287*
Low Countries, Siege of Middleburg, 1568-1648 (Dutch
eighty years war), silver klippe thirty six stuivers, 1572
(29.18g). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$750

2292*
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-65), cob two reales, 1639, Mexico
City Mint, assayer P, (6.05g) (CC type 144). Struck on a small
flan but date and mintmark clear, very good and rare.
$150

Ex Heritage January 2004 (lot 14279) and Decades Collection.

From the 'Vergulde Draeck' with Western Australian Museum certificate
No.11583.

2288
Macau, five, ten and fifty avos, one pataca and five patacas,
1952 (KM1-5). Uncirculated. (5)
$50
2289
Malaysia, Malacca, Sultan Muzaffar Shah (1446-1459),
Sultan Mansur Shah (1459-1477), Sultan Ahmad bin
Mahmud Shah (1488-1511), an accumulation of tin pitis
in 2x2 Hartberger holders, (average 1-2 g), av. 15-20mm.,
obv. ruler's name, various reverses. (cf.SS 1 [p.4], Tonyt
Lye Fong Nge TL 228-252). Poor - fine, generally scarce.
(approx 200)
$150

2293*
Mexico, Philip V, cob eight reales, 1733MF (KM.48). Slight
encrustation, otherwise good fine and scarce.
$300
Ex wreck of the Hollandia with certificate and Seaby ticket.

2290*
Malaya, Pahang, tin hat money, (tin tampang coinage), one
hundredth dollar or quarter tampang (27 x 27 mms), issued
by Bendahara Sewa Raja Ahmad (1863-1884), in 1295 =
1878 A.D., plain reverse type (9.90 g), (M.3122 = M.3935,
Pridmore 61). Two holes, one is partially in the crown, other
in plinth, otherwise very fine and very rare.
$250

2294*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales, 1738MF (KM.103). Slight
encrustation, otherwise good very fine.
$200
Ex wreck of the Hollandia with Seaby ticket.
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2299
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1821FS, Guadalajara
Mint (KM.111.3). Small edge nick, toned fine.
$60

2295*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1810HJ (Mexico
City)(KM.160). Nearly uncirculated.
$120
2300*
Mexico, eight reales, 1886MH (Mexico City Mint)
(KM.377.10). Attractive golden highlights, uncirculated.
$100

part

2296*
Mexico, War of Independence, Oaxaca insurgent coinage
under General Morelos, copper two reales, 1812, 1813
(KM.226.1); copper eight reales, 1812 (countermarked),
1813 (illustrated), 1814, (KM.233). Very good - very fine.
(5)
$280

2301*
Morocco, Abd al Hafiz, silver rial (or 10 dirhams), AH1329
(1911) (Paris) (KM.Y.25). Nearly uncirculated.
$120
2302
Mozambique, Republic, five centimos, 1975, ten centimos,
1975 (KM.92, 93). The first with mint red, the second toned,
both scarce, nearly uncirculated. (2)
$100
2303
Netherlands under Spain, Gelders, Burgundian Daalder,
crowned arms dividing date 15 9, reverse, crowned arms in
chain, with 7 incised (25.2g) (D.8822). Water worn, good.
$300

2297*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1815JJ (Mexico City
Mint)(KM.161). Peripheral gold tone, good extremely
fine.
$100

From the 'Batavia' with Western Australian Certificate No. 12044.

2304*
Netherlands, Zeeland, double ducat (56.08g), 1748, Tournai
Mint (KM.P.21; Delmonte.976a; Dav.1847). Struck like a
piedfort, plain edge and doubly thick, lightly toned, nearly
uncirculated and very rare.
$3,500

part

2298*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Mexico City Mint,
1819JJ (KM.111); Philippines, peso, 1897SGV (KM.154).
Toned, nearly extremely fine, the first illustrated. (2)
$150

Ex CNG Triton VIII 11-12 January 2005 (lot 1708) and Decades
Collection.
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2313*
Peru, Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob one real, (3.30 g),
c.1573-1574, Lima mint, assayer B, obv. Arms of Spain, with
star over I to left and P over B to right, rev. arms of Castille
and Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.7, Cayon 3463). Nearly very
fine, very scarce variety.
$80

2305*
Netherlands, William II, gulden, 1845, dash between crown
and shield (KM.55). Toned, very fine and scarce.
$100
2306
Netherlands East Indies, Java, Bantam Kingdom, bronze pitis
or cash, issues from Pangeran Ratou, (c.1550-1596), obv.
Javanese script, rev. plain, (M.3131, M.3963, Milles XIV,
112). Fine - very fine. (6)
$100
2307
Netherlands East Indies, Java, British East India Company,
copper half stivers as native copies, some with partial dates
c.1810, (cf.KM.241). All water worn and heavily cleaned and
very underweight; noted 1812 Java issue, almost all appear
to come from the same group. Poor - fine. (27)
$80

2314*
Peru, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, imaginary bust, 1811JF,
Lima (KM.106.2). Golden brown toned, practically mint
state and rare thus.
$750

2308
Palestine, one mil, 1942 (KM.1). Nearly uncirculated uncirculated. (4)
$200
In a slabs by PCGS as MS62RB, MS63RB, MS64RB (2).

Ex Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 2266) and Decades Collection.

2309
Palestine, one mil, 1927, 1937, 1939 (KM.1) (3); two mils,
1927, 1941 (KM.2) (2); five mils, 1927, 1946 (KM.3) (2);
ten mils, 1927 (KM.4); twenty mils, 1935 (KM.5); fifty mils,
1935, 1939 (KM.6) (2); one hundred mils, 1935 (KM.7).
Fine - extremely fine. (12)
$50

2315*
Philippines, silver quarter real (1788-90)(KM.4). Toned,
extremely fine and scarce.
$150

2310
Palestine, one mil, 1927 (4), 1939 (KM.1) (5); two mils, 1927
(KM.2) (7); five mils, 1927, 1934, 1935, 1939 (KM.3) (4);
ten mils, 1927 (2), 1935, 1937 (KM.4) (4); twenty mils, 1927
(3), 1933, 1935 (KM.5) (5). Very good - very fine. (25)
$80

Ex Australian Coin Auctions Sale 266 (lot 614).

2316
Poland, Johann Albert, (1492-1501), silver half groschen
(0.82 g), obv. eagle facing spread wings, around MONETA I
ALBARTI, rev. REGIS * POLONIE, crown, (Gumowski 467,
Saurma 5281). Nearly very fine but short on flan, rare.
$60
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 2400 part).

2311*
Palestine, fifty mils, 1933 (KM.6). Extremely fine or better.
$80

2317
Portugal, Manuel I, silver tostao, undated (1495-1521), edge
clipped; Portuguese India, Goa, dinheiro-calaim, undated
(1511-1641); Portuguese Malacca, Joao III, dinheiro (BA),
undated (1521-57); Portuguese Malacca, Sebastiao I,
dinheiro, undated (1557-78). Very good - fine. (4)
$100

2312
Panama, Republic, five centesimos, 1916 (KM.2). Very fine
and scarce, one toned. (2)
$100
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2318*
Portugal, Mary and Peter III, silver 400 reis, 1782 (KM.273).
Grey tone, nearly extremely fine.
$200

2324*
Russia, Alexei Mikhailovich, (1645-1676), silver rouble, of
the Moscow mint type as a last quarter of the 18th century,
a copy of the official novodel, (25.77 grams) (KM.NAA2
[this type illustrated], Zander p.9). Extremely fine and very
rare.
$3,000

Ex Status Sale 250 (lot 9432).

2319
Portuguese colonies, Angola, five centavos, 1922 (KM.62);
Portuguese India, sixty centavos, 1959, quarter rupia, 1881,
(KM.32, 310) (2). The first with most mint red, very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (3)
$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 2353).
See R.Zander "The Silver Rubles & Yefimoks of Romanov Russia 16541915", Russian Numismatic Society, 1996, p.9-10 for a description of this
issue and copy.

2320*
Portugese India, Luis I, eighth rupee, 1881 (KM.312).
Extremely fine.
$100

2325*
Russia, Peter I, the Great, rouble (1721) K (KM.157.5). Has
been cleaned of spots, otherwise nearly extremely fine.
$1,800
In a slab by NGC as AU details spot removals.

2321*
Puerto Rico, Alfonso XIII, one peso, 1895 (KM.24). Nearly
extremely fine.
$150
2322
Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Elizabeth II, seven coin proof set,
halfcrown to halfpenny, 1955 (KM.PS2). In damaged case
of issue, otherwise FDC. (7)
$150

2326*
Russia, Anna, rouble, 1732 (Kadasbevsky Mint)(Severin
1091; KM.192.1). Light tone, unmarked except for
collector's inked number on the reverse, nearly extremely
fine.
$1,500

2323
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, four coin proof set, 1964 (KM.PS2).
In case of issue, FDC. (4)
$100

Ex Sincona Sale 24 (lot 0162).
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2331*
Russia, Nicholas II, rouble, 1913BC Romanov Dynasty
(KM.Y.70). Very fine.
$100

2327*
Russia, Ivan III, silver rouble, 1741 CNB (KM.207.2).
Attractive blue grey tone with underlying mint bloom,
extremely fine/good extremely fine and very rare in this
condition.
$25,000
In a slab by NGC as AU55.

2332*
Russia, USSR, rouble, 1924 (KM.Y.90.1). Short scratch on
reverse and a few very minor edge nicks, otherwise mint
bloom extremely fine.
$100
2328*
Russia, Elizabeth, rouble, 1756 CNB (KM.C.19c.2). Grey
toned, full mint bloom, uncirculated and rare thus.
$2,500
In a slab by NGC as AU58.
Ex Heritage Sale 3044 (lot 30646).

2333*
Russia, RSFSR, rouble, 1921 (KM.Y.84). Minor edge nick,
mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$150

2329*
Russia, Alexander II, Nicholas I commemorative rouble,
1859, plain edge (KM.Y.28). Matte surface, good extremely
fine.
$2,000
In a slab by PCGS as AU details cleaning.
part

2334*
Sarawak, C.Brooke Rajah, fifty cents, 1900H (KM.11);
C.V.Brooke Rajah, fifty cents, 1927H (KM.19). The first
mounted on centre of obverse, otherwise good fine; second
good very fine/extremely fine. (2)
$300

2330
Russia, bronze issues, quarter kopek, 1852EM, half kopek,
1842CHM, kopek, 1797EM (KM.C.147.1, 143.3, 94.2)
(3); silver issues, five kopek, 1833, fifteen kopek, 1865, fifty
kopek, 1912, rouble, 1899 (KM.C.163, Y.21, 58.2, 59.3)
(4). Fine - extremely fine. (7)
$180
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A selection are illustrated. Mitchiner notes that opinions vary of any role
that these items were currency, however they are found at classical Thai sites
of the Dvaravati period. They appear to have no defined weight standard
and he notes that 'these pieces .... appear to assume a niche in the overall
conspectus of Siamese currency systems'.

2335*
Sarawak, Sarawak Turf Club, admission token (25mm)
aluminium bronze. Small stain at 9 o'clock, otherwise
uncirculated.
$30

2337*
Sierra Leone, one penny, 1791 (KM.2.1). Very fine.
$150

part

2338*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1892; shilling,
1897; sixpence, 1897; theepence, 1892; penny, 1898 (KM.6,
5, 4, 3, 2). Toned, extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)
$400
The penny ex Status Sale 186 (lot 4041), others private purchase from
I.S.Wright.

part

2336*
Siam-Cambodia, Kingdom of Dvaravati, Period of Funanese
domination and later, (c.A.D. 550-1050), a superb collection
of twenty (20) pieces of thick lead/tin ingot coinage of
serrated broken ring type (12 pieces) of weights (39.69,
59.65, 80.85, 81.36, 82.88, 89.24, 96.84, 105 (2), 125, 130,
135 g); together with dumbell rings collection of eight (8)
pieces of weights (7.01, 12.31, 17.58, 26.57, 52.37, 95.32,
230, 355 g); all items of varying shape but conforming to
the general style, (Mitchiner ACW Nos. 5320, 5321-5329).
Mostly very fine and rare. (28)
$1,500

2339*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings,
1896 (KM.7). Toned, extremely fine.
$70
Ex Status Sale 186 (lot 4042).
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2347*
Spain, Philip III, (1598-1621), cob four reales, 1614, (13.39
g), Toledo mint O over T, mint master O, clear date 1614,
assayer's initial appears to be an O (probably for a C),
denomination IIII on side, (cf.KM.36.3 [but unlisted for
date], cf.Cayon 4785 [1613 for mint master C]). Slightly
irregular flan but central design clear and quite sharp, fine
- very fine apparently unpublished.
$200

2340*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, single
shaft (KM.8.1). Toned, good very fine/nearly extremely
fine.
$350
Ex Status Sale 181 (lot 2421).

Ex Decades Collection and previously from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot
2977), the Colin E. Pitchfork Collection.

2341
South Africa, George V - George VI, two and a half shillings,
1925 and 1948 (KM.19.1, 39.1); florin, 1925 (KM.18);
pennies, 1923, 1930 and 1936 (KM.14.1, 14.2, 14.3);
halfpennies, 1924, 1929 and 1933 (KM.13.1, 13.2, 13.3);
farthings, 1923 (KM.12.1) (2). The florin very good, others
good very fine - nearly FDC, mostly scarce. (11)
$300
2342
South Africa, George VI, nine coin proof set, 1947, five
shillings - farthing (KM.PS20). FDC. (9 coins)
$150

2348*
Spain, Philip IV (1621-65), cob two reales, c1650, Madrid
Mint, uncertain assayer, (6.42g) (CC type 138). Very good
and rare.
$150

2343
South Africa, George VI, proof crown or five shillings, 1947;
Elizabeth II, proof set, nine coins, crown to farthing, 1956
(KM.PS36). In cases of issue, the first toned, FDC. (10)
$150

From the 'Vergulde Draeck' with Western Australian Museum certiifcate
No.11615.

2344
South Africa, George VI, nine coin proof set, 1948, five
shillings - farthing (KM.PS20). Mostly brilliant FDC. (9
coins)
$180

2349
Spain, silver cob four reales, no date visible (c1600-20)
(11.3g; 13.14g; 13.59g). Good. (3)
$150

2345
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth II, nine coin proof sets,
1952 and 1955, five shillings - farthing (KM.PS25, 33). Some
toning, nearly FDC. (2 sets)
$80

2346*
Spain, Barcelona, Pedro I (II of Aragon) (1196-1213), silver
dinero de Catalunya, issue of 1212, (0.93 g), obv. cross,
circles in angles, around PETR REX, rev. BARCELONA
around, Maltese type cross, (Cayon 1829, Sabater 143-4).
Very fine or better, round and rare.
$150

2350
Spain, cob eight reales, date not visible (c1614-20), probably
Mexico Mint, a shipwreck coin from the Lucaya Beach
treasure. Good.
$350
The Lucaya Beach treasure is from the wreck of a pirate ship that was
discovered off Grand Bahama Island in 1964.

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot
1158) and previously from CNG with their stock ticket.
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part

2354*
Sweden, Gustaf III, 1/24 riksdaler, 1778OL and 1779OL
(KM.522) (2); 1/12 riksdaler, 1778OL (KM.523); 1/6
riksdaler, 1778OL (KM.524); 1/4 riksdaler, 1777OL
(KM.516) and 1778OL (KM.525). Nearly fine - nearly
extremely fine, the last two illustrated. (6)
$150

2355
Sweden, Oscar II, two kronor, 1897 Silver Jubilee, 1907
Golden Wedding Anniversary (KM.762, 776) (2), Gustaf V,
krona, 1938G, two kronor, 1921W 400th Anniversary of
Political Liberty, 1950TS (KM.786.2, 799, 815) (3). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)
$100

part

2351
Spain, Philip V, one real, 1728 Madrid (KM.298), two reales,
1736 Seville (KM.355), four reales, 1718 Seville (KM.309):
Ferdinand VI, half real, 1750 Madrid (KM.370.1); Charles
IIII, half real, 1808 Madrid (KM.438.1), four reales, 1796
Madrid (KM.431.1); Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1818CJ
Seville (KM.466.4). Fair - very fine, the third very scarce.
(7)
$450
The third ex Spink Noble and I.S.Wright, the fifth and seventh ex I.S.Wright
with their tickets.

2356*
Switzerland, Constance, silver batzen, city coinage, c.1500,
(3.28 g), obv. shield within seven lobes, rev. eagle, (Saurma
1614 [Pl.XXVI, 741]). Lightly toned, very fine and rare.
$150
2352*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1881 (KM.10).
Toned, uncirculated.
$200

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot
2369) and previously from Dr. Busso Peus Auction Sale 334/335 November
4-5, 1992, (lot 2781).

2357*
Switzerland, five rappen, 1850 (KM.5). Minor spotting,
otherwise uncirculated and rare.
$1,500

2353*
Straits Settlememnts, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1877
(KM.12). Fine and scarce.
$120

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.
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2364*
USA, Colonial, James II, 1/24th real in tin (1688) for use in
the Florida plantations. Good fine and scarce.
$350
These were the first coins struck by Royal Patent in England specifically for
use in Britain's American Colonies.

2358*
Switzerland, ten rappen, 1873B (KM.6). Toned with mint
bloom, uncirculated.
$50

Ex Australian Coin Auctions Sale 311 (lot 2355).

2359
Switzerland, silver half franc - five francs, 1878-1966,
includes scarce half franc, 1878B (KM.23). Good - good
extremely fine. (12)
$80

2360*
Switzerland, Shooting Festival thaler, Zurich, five francs, 1872
(KM.X.S11). Attractive light tone, choice uncirculated.
$150
Ex Status Sale 185 (lot 4191).

part

2365*
USA, large cents, 1800-1856, 1812-1856 complete for dates.
All in 2x2 holders, fair - nearly very fine. (50)
$800

2361*
Switzerland, shooting thaler, Lugarno, five francs, 1883 (KM.
XS16). Nearly uncirculated.
$150
2362
Thailand, porcelain gambling tokens, 19th century issues all
are very colourful. Very fine. (5)
$70
2363
Turkey, Abdul Hamid I (A.H. 1187-1203, A.D. 1774-1789),
silver zolota, year 1187/12, Constantinople mint (KM.398).
Fine, scarce.
$60

part

2366*
USA, braided hair cent, 1849; flying eagle cent, 1858 large
letters (edge bumps and nicks); Indian head cents, 1860
(GVF), 1870, 1883, 1891 (2), 1892, 1902, 1904, 1906
(2), 1907, 1909; Lincoln cents, 1911S (4, two with traces
of mint red), 1912S (2), 1918S, 1919S, 1925S, 1949 (with
most mint red). The second and third with some verdigris
marks, otherwise poor - extremely fine. (24)
$200

lot 2364
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2367
USA, Indian head cents, 1859, 1887, 1902, 1903, 1906,
1907 (2); Lincoln cents, 1912S, 1914, 1917S, 1919, 1928;
Liberty nickels, 1899, 1911; buffalo nickels, 1914S, 1915S,
1916S, 1926, 1928S, 1929S, 1930S, 1935 (2), 1935D, 1935S
(2), 1936, 1936D (2), 1936S, 1937 (3). Some scarce, poor
- very fine. (33)
$100
2368
USA, Lincoln cents, 1930-1942. In 2x2 holders, nearly
uncirculated or better. (30)
$100
2369
USA, cupro-nickel three cents, 1865-1874, 1881. In 2x2
holders, very good - very fine. (11)
$200

part

2374*
USA, Liberty seated dimes, 1837-1891 (missing 1843O,
1844, 1845O, 1846, 1847, 1853 no arrows, 1856S, 1858S,
1859S, 1860-1867S, 1868S, 1869S, 1870S, 1871CC, 1871S,
1872CC, 1872S, 1873CC, 1874CC, 1874 and later scarce
dates and mints). In 2x2 holders in an album, poor - good
very fine. (70)
$700

2370
USA, silver three cents, 1852, nickel coronet head three
cents, 1873; Liberty nickel, 1883, buffalo nickel, 1916, 1934;
silver dimes, seated Liberty, 1886, Barber, 1897, 1906O,
Mercury, 1916S; silver Barber quarter dollar, 1904. Very
good - very fine. (10)
$200
2371
USA, shield nickel, star reverse, weakly struck obverse motto;
standing Liberty quarter dollar, 1917. Very fine; good very
fine. (2)
$100

part

2375*
USA, Barber dimes, 1892-1916. In 2x2 holders in an album,
fair - good very fine. (72)
$700

part

2372*
USA, Liberty nickels, 1902, 1903; seated Liberty dime,
1891S, Barber dimes, 1897S (scarce), 1900s; Washington
half dollar, 1962D. Very good - very fine. (6)
$130

2376
USA, dimes, quarters and half dollars, 1916-1967. Very good
- nearly uncirculated. (21)
$80

part

2377*
USA, Barber quarters, 1892-1916, a collection in 2x2 holders
in a made up album folder. Fair - fine. (60)
$500

part

2373*
USA, dimes, draped bust, heraldic eagle, 1805 four berries
(very fine, holed, illustrated), 1807, capped bust 1814, 1820
(a), 1821 large date, 1823/2 large E's, 1824/2 flat top to 1,
1825 printed top, 1829 small 10c, flat base to 2, large 10c,
1830 small 10c, 1831, 1832, 1833 last 3 high, 1834 large
4, 1835, 1836, 1837, missing only 1809, 1811 and 1822).
Poor - fair, a few good - very good, the first very fine but
holed. (19)
$500

2378
USA, Washington quarters, assorted dates 1941-1964 (69),
standing Liberty (worn date), dimes (207) all silver, Mercury
or Roosevelt; buffalo nickels (6), four others (total approx
1kg). Poor - extremely fine. (287)
$500
Ex John Saxton collection.
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2379
USA, Morgan dollar, 1880S. Mirror fields, minor contact
marks, otherwise brilliant and frosted uncirculated.
$70
In a slab by NNC as MS66DMPL.

2380
USA, Morgan dollar, 1881S. Uncirculated.
$100

2387*
USA, half dollar, 1946, Iowa Centennial commemorative.
Brilliant uncirculated.
$180

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2381
USA, Morgan dollar, 1883, Peace dollars, 1922, 1924
(3); silver half dollars (3), silver quarters (4), silver dimes
(3), other non silver coins face value $1.60, includes 1972
Eisenhower dollar (nearly Unc). Poor - nearly uncirculated.
(20)
$120

In a slab by NGC as MS66.

2388
USA, American eagle silver dollars, 1986-1990, 1992-1995,
1997, 1998, 2000-2003, 2005, 2007, 2009 (2), 2010, 2011.
Uncirculated. (21)
$420

2382
USA, Morgan dollars, 1883, 1889, 1899S, 1921 (2); Peace
dollars, 1922 (3), 1923 (5), 1924 (5), 1925 (2), 1926S;
Eisenhower dollars, 1971, 1978 (2). Good - very fine. (24)
$400

2389
USA, American eagle silver dollars, 1996, 2008, 2009, 2010.
Uncirculated. (4)
$150

2383
USA, dollars, Morgan, 1898, Peace, 1922S, 1923S; half
dollars, Washington, 1949S, 1959D, 1961D, 1963D,
Kennedy, 1964 (4), 1965, 1966 (2), 1967 (2), 1969D (2);
quarter dollars, Washington, various dates (15); dimes,
seated Liberty, 1853 (holed), Barber, 1892 (holed), Mercury,
various dates (27), Roosevelt, various dates (20), overall total
ASW approx 12.5oz. Poor - extremely fine. (82)
$250

In slabs by NGC as MS68, MS69 Early Release, NES MS70 and NAC
MS70.

2390
USA, American eagle silver dollars, First Strikes, 1999, 2004,
2006, 2012 (2), 2013. Uncirculated. (6)
$250

2384
USA, Peace dollar, 1925. Toned, extremely fine.

In First Strike slabs, the third by NGC but no MS number, the rest by PCGS
in order listed as MS68 (2), MS69, MS70, MS69.

$50

2391
USA, proof sets, 1971-73, 1980, 1983 and 1984; proof silver
dollars, 1983 (2), 1984. FDC. (9)
$120
2392
USA, mostly modern issues, includes Lincoln cents (413),
nickels (97, noted one 1937 buffalo type), Jefferson dimes
(59), Washington quarters (58, noted silver 1957D), Kennedy
half dollars (5, noted silver 1967), Eisenhower dollars (7);
1976 bicentennial 3-coin set in case; also State of Hawaii
bicentennial medal, 1976 (2). Poor - uncirculated. (approx
640 + set)
$50

2385*
USA, half dollar, 1926, Oregon Trail commemorative.
Uncirculated.
$400
In a slab by NGC as MS66.

part

2393*
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, quarter dollar, 1883 and
dime, 1883. Good fine; good very fine. (2)
$150

2386*
USA, half dollar, 1936, Albany (New York) Charter
Anniversary commemorative. Brilliant, uncirculated.
$500

Ex IAG Sale (lots 49 and 50).

In a slab by NGC as MS66.
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2399
World coins, 1900s-1990s, mostly African countries, noted
Angola, fifty centavos, 1923 (KM.65); Egypt, twenty piastres,
1917 (KM.321); Equatorial Guinea, one hundred pesetas,
1970 (KM.13.2); Niger, proof ten francs, 1968 (KM.8.2);
St Thomas & Prince Islands, fifty escudos, 1970 (KM.21);
Southern Rhodesia, halfcrowns, 1932, 1941, crown, 1953
(KM.5, 15, 27) (3), many other silver issues including crowns
and other better grade coins. Stored in a black coin album,
mostly good - FDC. (179)
$250
2400
World coins, all African, mostly base metal, some silver. In
a blue album, good - uncirculated. (approx 1.6kg)
$50

2394*
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, half dollar, 1883. Toned,
good very fine/nearly extremely fine.
$200
Ex Australian Coin Auctions Sale 286 (lot 2142).

2395*
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, silver dollar, 1883. Lightly
toned, good very fine.
$450

part

2401*
World coins, Albania, half lek, 1926R (KM.4); Italy, Parma,
ten soldi, M.Luisa Princess, 1815 (KM.C.27); India, Queen
Victoria, rupee, 1862 three dots (KM.473.1); Mauritius,
George VI, rupee, 1938 (KM.19). Extremely fine or better.
(4)
$300

Private purchase from Monetarium.

The first in a slab by NGC as MS64.

2402
World coins, Albania - El Salvador, mostly minors in silver
and base metal, 1771-1970s, noted Albania, one lek, 1931L
(KM.5); Austria, two schilling, 1926 (KM.2843); Ceylon,
five rupees, 1957 (KM.126); Denmark, skilling, 1771
(KM.616.1); many other issues. Stored in 2x2 holders with
details and in a brown coin album, very good - uncirculated.
(165)
$120
2403
World coins, Australia, proof set, 1982, mint set, 1970,
missing five cent; Canada, proof set, 1982 (KM.PS34);
Singapore, proof set, 1918 (KM.PS14), mint set, 1967 (KM.
MS1); Denmark, ten kroner, 1967 (KM.856); Great Britain,
twenty pence, 1982; stamps, Australia, Post Office packs,
FDC's; Bermuda. In cases or wallets of issue, very fine - FDC
and used - MUH. (7 + stamps)
$100
2404
World coins, Australia, crown, 1937 (2); China,
commemorative medals, 2007, 66g fine silver, another,
2009 50g fine silver; Gibraltar, one royal, (fantasy) one
ounce fine silver; France, one and a half euros, 2005, in fine
silver; Great Britain, one ounce silver two pounds, 2006;
Singapore two ounce fine silver ten dollars, 2002. Very fine
- uncirculated. (8)
$170

2396*
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, silver dollar, 1883. Toned,
good very fine.
$350
2397
Zimbabwe, proof one ounce silver ten dollars, 1996, five
different, one set in a single case, others in individual cases
(KM.7-11). FDC. (10)
$300
2398
World coins, 1900s-2000s, mostly African countries
including British, French and German colonial issues,
some noted items include Belgian Congo, five francs,
1947 (KM.29); British West Africa, two shillings, 1918H
(KM.13); German East Africa, five heller, 1913J (KM.13),
and Mauritius, rupee, 1934 (KM.17), a good assortment of
minors from many other countries. Stored in a black binder,
poor - uncirculated. (626)
$120
283

2405
World coins, Australia, Perth Mint proof fine silver fifty
cents, 2003, Year of the Goat; proof five dollars, 1988; Great
Britain, proof sets, 1984, 1986; commemorative crowns,
1981 (2); New Zealand, proof set, 1990; world mint sets,
Botswana, 1976, Gambia, 1971, Spain, 1982, Swaziland,
1974 and USA, 1976, silver uncirculated set. In packs of
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (10)
$12

2410
World coins, Australia, fifty cents, 1970, 1982 (2); Ibis
replica set of Australian coins, 1970; mint one dollar, 1984;
silver medallion, Olympics 2000; souvenir one dollars (4);
Trocadero badge; paperweight; Macquarie mint, assorted
silver and other metal issues (6); Commonwealth pins,
2006 (3); two coin year sets, 2010 (10), 2011 (2); Canada,
proof sets, 1967, 1970; Olympic proof silver set of two
five dollars and two ten dollars, 1973; China, Great Wall
of China medallion in aluminium bronze; Great Britain,
commemorative cupro nickel crown, 1951; Jubilee proof
silver crown, 1977, 1981 (9); Royal Wedding, gold leaf
stamp replicas, 1981 (5), and cupro nickel five pounds, 2011;
Tower Mint boxed medallion; New Zealand, proof sets,
1973, 1974, 1983, 1985, 1987; proof silver dollar set, 1980;
Commonwealth Games, cupro nickel one dollars, 1989 (11);
commemorative aluminium bronze five dollars, 1990; joint
New Zealand and Australia proof two coloured silver dollars
in Queen Mary gold case, 2005; Norfolk Island, souvenir
dollar. Mostly in cases and boxes of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (75)
$300

2406
World coins, including, Australia, fifty cents, 1970 (cased)(2);
Great Britain, cupro-nickel crowns, 1953, 1965; Fiji,
1970; New Zealand, 1970; Mexico, silver 25 pesos, 1968
Olympics; USA, Morgan dollar, 1921; Philippines, silver
peso, 1964 (Mabini Centenary)(2 in sealed presentation
box from the Mayor Antonio J.Villegas); Japan, four mon in
bronze (KM.C.6), also medals, Hawaiian Statehood, 1999,
bronze (60mm)(cased); 50 years of Time magazine, 1975,
in bronze (35mm); Short's 1909-1989 80th anniversary
of the Short Wright Flyer, in bronze (56mm)(cased). Fine
- uncirculated. (14)
$100
Ex Group Captain Hugh Birch DFC Collection.

2411
World coins, Australia, shillings, post (6); sixpences, post
(10); threepences, post (3); USA, Liberty dollar, 1990; replica
trade dollars, 1876, 1885; half dollars, 1942, 1963, 1968,
1976; quarter dollar, 1939; mixed buffalo nickels (10); mixed
dimes (27). Poor - extremely fine. (64)
$100

2407
World coins, modern issues, includes, Australia, proof set,
1982 (2) (missing foams); Cook Islands, seven and a half
dollars and two and a half dollars, dual coin set; Falkland
Islands, proof crown (Liberation), 1982; France, proof one
hundred francs, 1984 (2), Marie Curie commemorative;
Great Britain, proof silver pound, 1983, Churchill crown,
1965; Israel, proof twenty five lirot, 1974, David Ben-Gurion
commmemorative, proof five lirot, 1973, Hannukha coin,
proof set, 1984; also, The Palace Collection - Caro, issued
by Coincraft, London. Uncirculated - FDC. (17)
$120

2412
World coins, cased mint and proof issues, including Australia,
fifty cents 1970 Cook (11) one and two cents, 1990, medals
(7); New Zealand, proof sets, 1990, 1990 Sport five coin
silver set, mint set, 1992, cased crowns (7); Fiji, proof two
dollars in silver, 1980, proof fifty cents, 1979 (2), Cook
Islands, proof set, 1978; Russia, 1980, mint silver set of
five; Papua New Guinea, PNC 1975; Western Samoa, mint
set, 1974, a few others; Singapore, silver ten dollars, 1979.
Uncirculated - FDC. (70)
$200

2408
World coins, medals and tokens, assorted issues including,
Grundy, J.R., Ballaarat penny, 1861 (A.155); Hyde, Robert
& Co., halfpenny, 1861 (A.284); Iredale & Co, Sydney
penny, undated (A.292); Jarvey, William Andrew, Tasmania
penny, undated (A.300); Rocke, G & W H., Melbourne
penny, 1859 (A.465); Taylor, W.J., Melbourne halfpenny,
undated (A.573)(2); Commonwealth of Australia, WWI,
Internment Camps penny; small group of world coins, tokens
and medals, France, ten centimes, 1854MA counterstamped
'PEARS SOAP'; Great Britain, tin Victory badge; Our Bob's
South Africa 1900 silver medal (29mm); Australia, Scotch
College, Melbourne, silver pinbacked badge, School House
Prefects badge. Some tokens cleaned and polished, poor
- extremely fine. (95)
$300

2413
World coins, Australia, George V - Elizabeth II, threepence,
1948 filled 8; penny, 1964 edge clip at date (finger print
mark otherwise Unc); halfpennies, 1916I (missing I), 1922
(2, one with flaw on O of One, one with flaw on second N
of Penny), 1928 (2), 1929, 1943I, 1946Y. (all with blobs
or edge flaws); also world bronzes, 1700s-1800s (7, some
poor); Germany, Reichsbanknote, one thousand mark,
15 September 1922 (P.76f) R 733509* HH - R 733596*
HH, broken sequence but mostly consecutive issues. Some
banknotes damaged on edge and most with foxing or toned,
poor - nearly uncirculated. (84)
$50

2409
World coins, including, Australia, crowns, 1937, 1938;
Canada, twenty five cents, 1968, ten cents, 1967; Germany,
half mark, 1905A; Great Britain, halfcrown, 1933, sixpence,
1935; India, one rupee, 1918, half rupee, 1934; Mozambique,
two and a half escudos, 1938; Netherlands, ten cents, 1941;
New Zealand, sixpences, 1934, 1944; Palestine, one hundred
mils, 1933, fifty mils, 1935, 1940; Russia, twenty kopecks,
1878, 1915, fifteen kopecks, 1913, 1915, ten kopecks,
1916; Southern Rhodesia, threepence, 1937; Syria, twenty
five piastres, 1929. Housed in 2x2 holders in plastic sheets,
with vendor's list, mostly fine. (23)
$200

2414
World coins, a mix of various countries, crown size
commemoratives, in base metal (27); also, Australia,
florin, 1931, shilling 1917M; Bulgaria, five leva, 1976
(KM.97); Great Britain, twopence, 1797; Mexico, silver
commemorative medal; Norway, twenty five kroner, 1970.
In two albums, very fine - uncirculated. (127)
$220
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2415
World coins, twentieth century, including Australia,
halfpennies, pennies, BP souvenir wallet; five dollars, 1992;
John West, first one dollar coin and last one dollar note;
one ounce silver kangaroo, 1994, 1995; one dollar five coin
set; Cook Islands, dollar, 1972 (13)(KM.7); New Zealand,
Great Britain, crown, 1953 (2)(S.4136), 1965 (9)(S.4144),
1977 (S.4227), 1980 (S.4228), 1981 (5)(S.4229); medallions
(2), Elizabeth II, Jubilee 1977; P & O SS Arcadia. Fair uncirculated. (233)
$130
2416
World coins and notes, mostly 1880s-1980s, noted Australia
silver fifty cents, 1966 and commemorative fifty cents (4),
various other world coins, mostly minors, a few in silver,
noted some Roman coin copies and one small Roman bronze
marked Constantine I, Treveri Mint, found at Wakefield
1904-5, also banknotes (8) noted Australian ten shillings,
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.14) and France, Banque de France,
five francs, July 1916 (P.70) and twenty francs, 5.12.1917
(P.74), both scarce. In discoloured white coin album, poor
- good very fine. (approx 260)
$100

2422
World coins, an accumulation, containing base metal
minors, mostly twentieth century, includes a large number
of Australian one and two cents. Good - uncirculated.
(approx 4.6kg)
$50
2423
World coins, a variety of base metal minors, includes a large
number of Australian pennies, halfpennies, one and two
cents. Good - uncirculated. (approx 7.3kg)
$70
2424
World coins, an accumulation of a variety of base metal
minors, includes a large number of Australian one and two
cents, 1800s-1990s. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 8kg)
$100
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

2425
World coins, tokens and medallions, an accumulation,
Australia, two cents 1967, without S.D. initials; mint rolls
two cents 1982 (2); China; Great Britain, farthings - crowns,
including crown 1965 (43) (S.4144); five pounds 2005
(S.4559); Ireland, pennies 1968 (34); New Zealand, South
Africa, Straits Settlements, USA; medals, Great Britain, 193945 Star, Burma Star, Defence Medal 1939-45, War Medal
1939-45; Australia, facsimile collection of Australian coins,
issued by Ibis Imprints Sydney 1970. Poor - uncirculated.
(8.4kg)
$180

2417
World coins, an assortment, includes Australia, crowns,
1937, 1938; Great Britain, crown, 1889, double florin, 1889,
halfcrown, 1919; USA, Morgan dollar, 1921; also a mix
of mostly base metal 19th and 20th century minors. Poor
- extremely fine. (approx 275)
$180
2418
World coins, including Australia, pre-decimal, crown,
1937, florins (16), shillings (8), sixpences (19), pennies (77),
halfpennies (31); dollar, 1998 in pack of issue, 1984, Perth
Mint one ounce silver kookaburras, 1990, 1991, Kodak
Holey Dollar medal, 1988, Holden 1948-1985 piedfort;
world minors, mostly base metal, including quantity of
French Polynesia (total 1kg or about 200), banknotes (14)
including Malaysia, Singapore, Brunei, China and Macau,
sold with owner's listing. Poor - uncirculated. (approx
420)
$250

2426
World coins, an accumulation, containing a large number of
Australian pennies, halfpennies, one and two cents; also a
variety of base metal medals and medalets, mostly twentieth
century. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 10.5kg)
$100
Ex Robert Colson Collection.

2419
World coins, an accumulation of mostly base metal minors,
includes Australian fifty cents (60) and a host of base metal
commemorative medals and medalets, mostly ninetenth and
twentieth century. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 3.2kg)
$80

2427
World silver crowns, Austria, fifty schilling, 1969 450th
Anniversary of Death of Maximilian (KM.2906); Belgium,
one hundred francs, 1950 Belgique type (KM.138.2); Great
Britain, crowns, 1844 star stops VIII (small drilled hole below
date), 1900LXIV (S.3882, 3937) (2); Hungary, five pengo,
1938 Death of St Stephan (KM.516); Mexico, five pesos,
1953 (KM.467). Fine -nearly extremely fine. (6)
$90

Ex Robert Colson Collection.

2420
World coins, mostly base metal, includes Australian
pennies, Great Britain pennies and a mix of New Zealand
and other countries, mostly twentieth century issues. Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 4kg)
$60

2428
World coins, includes, Austria, Maria Theresa thaler, 1780,
replica; Great Britain, Edward VII coronation medal,
1902 (2), crown, 1960, 1972, halfpennies (6), mint one
pound, 1984; Ireland, ten shillings, 1966; Hong Kong,
Queen Victoria medal, 1984, in gilt (2); New Zealand mint
commemorative one dollar, 1978; also 'Collecting Coins',
by C.W.Hill. Very fine - uncirculated. (17)
$50

2421
World coins, a mixed bag, containing a variety of base metal
minors, medals and medalets, contains some silver, includes,
Australia, crown, 1937, decimal currency (approx FV $40);
Great Britain, George VI, coronation medal in silver; USA
replica silver dollars; China, Republic, general issue dollar
(1920). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 4kg)
$150
Ex Robert Colson Collection.
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part

2429*
World crowns, Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780 restrike;
Belgium, five francs, 1869; Ceylon, five rupees, 1957; China,
Sun Yat Sen, Junk dollar (1934); Curacao, two and a half
gulden, 1944; France, five francs, 1868A; French Indo
China, piastre, 1922; Germany, Prussia, five mark, 1913A;
Wurttemberg, two thirds thaler, 1858; Japan, chopmarked
yen (1912); Mexico, eight reales, 1875Go; USA, trade dollar,
1875S chopmarked, Morgan dollar, 1879, Peace dollar,
1927, Eisenhower dollar, 1974 silver. All in 2x2 holders in
pocket book album very fine - uncirculated. (15)
$400

part

2433*
World coins, including Bohemia (Czechoslovakia), Wenceslas
II (1278-1305) silver Praguergroshen (KM.646)(3); Germany,
Saxony, John Georg IV, twelfth thaler, 1694 (KM.638);
Meissen brown biscuit porcelain ten mark, 1921, with gilt
edging; India, Princely States, Jaipur, George V and Madho
Singh II, Nazarana rupee (1913); Japan, Tempo, one hundred
mon (1835-70); Jersey, twelfth shilling, 1945; Poland, ten
zlotych, 1932, proof one hundred zlotych, 1975 (Royal
Warsaw Castle). Very good - FDC. (10)
$300

The French Indo China from Monetarium with their ticket, others from
seven different dealers.

2430
World coins, 1800s-2000s, European countries including
Austria, Czechoslovakia, Greece, Greenland, Hungary,
Gibraltar, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Poland, Portugal, Romania,
Russia (and USSR), Slovenia, Spain, Switzerland, Vatican and
Yugoslavia, noted scarce issue for Greece, two drachmai,
1873 (KM.39), and Greenland, one krone, 1926 (KM.8),
mostly minors with many in silver, also copy of a Roman
coin. Stored in a red album, poor - uncirculated. (362)
$180
2431
World coins, noted Austria, two schilling, 1928 Centennial
of Death of Franz Schubert (KM.2843); Czechoslovakia,
twenty korun, undated (1937) Death of President Masaryk
(KM.18); Germany, Third Reich, two reichsmark, 1939A,
five reichsmark, 1938A (KM.93,94) (2); other silver coins
for Great Britain, Japan, Netherlands and USA, and a few
better British Commonwealth, various other coins, mostly
world minors, an Austrian talisman, a token for President
Hotel, Seoul, South Korea, and some Rotary International
75th Anniversary medals, 1980 (3) and Rotary International
lapel pins (2). Poor - uncirculated. (1.59kg)
$100
2432
World proof sets, Bahamas, 1974 (KM.PS10), 1975
(K.M.PS12); Guyana, 1976 (KM.PS3); Jamaica, 1976 (KM.
PS13), 1978 (KM.PS16); Malta, 1976 (KM.PS52), 1977
(KM.PS53); Panama, 1976 (KM.PS15); Philippines, 1975
(KM.PS10), 1978 (KM.PS12). In cases of issue, FDC. (10)
$150

Ex Decades Collection.

2434
World coins, twentieth century minors, including Bahamas,
Chile, Costa Rica, Fiji, Finland, India, Ireland, Korea,
Malaya, Seychelles, South Africa, Uganda. In a blue ring
binder and a black album (torn spine), mostly uncirculated,
very fine - uncirculated. (480)
$150
2435
World coins, proof sets, Barbados, 1973 (Franklin Mint
issue); British Virgin Islands, 1977 (Franklin Mint issue);
New Zealand, 1994; Silver Jubilee Visit, 1977, stamp and
commemorative medal pack, issued by the Franklin Mint.
In cases of issue, FDC. (4)
$100
2436
World coins, medals and banknotes, assorted issues,
including Belgium, Canada, Great Britain, farthing, 1749
(S.3722), 1821, 1825 (S.3822), penny, 1806 (S.3780);
USA, one cent, 1830; tokens, Great Britain, Somersetshire,
Bath, Camel/India House halfpenny, 1794; S.T.Whitchurch
and W.Dore, bronze penny, 1811; medallions, Charles I,
memorial medal in bronze (50mm) by J.Roettier struck
c1695 (Eimer 162a, MI i 346-200-1); Battle of the Nile,
1798, in bronze (38mm) (BHM 452, Eimer 893); USA,
Centennial Celebration of the Battle of Lexington, April 19,
1875, Confederate States banknote. In a blue album, poor
- extremely fine. (240)
$200
286

2437
World coins, 1800s-1990s, includes issues from Belgium up
to two hundred and fifty francs, France up to fifty francs
and Netherlands up to ten gulden, a large number of silver
coins including several crown size. In a multi striped album,
poor - uncirculated. (294)
$250

2438
World silver coins, Bermuda, crown, 1964 (KM.14); Bolivia,
four soles, 1857PTS FJ (KM.123.2); Chile, one peso, 1870
(KM.142.1); Ecuador, five sucres, 1944Mo (KM.79);
New Hebrides, one hundred francs, 1966 (KM.1). Fine
- uncirculated. (5)
$90

2439
World coins, includes, Bermuda, one crown, 1959; Cook
Islands, proof seven and a half dollars, proof two and a half
dollars; China, Republic, general issue silver dollar, Yuan
Shih-Kai dollar, year 10 (1921) (KM.Y.329.6); Fiji, florin,
1943; Mexico one peso, 1868, 1899; New Zealand, crown,
1949; Peru, five thousand soles, 1979; Yemen, proof two
riyals, 1969; also world 'fantasy' issues (7). Fine - FDC.
(16)
$150

2440
World coins, 1800s-1990s, some countries include Bhutan,
Borneo, Brunei, Cambodia, Ceylon, China, French Indo
China, Hong Kong, India, Japan, Macau, Malaysia,
Singapore, Straits Settlements, Thailand, Tibet, Vietnam,
many silver issues including some crown size, also People's
Republic of China, proof one yuan, 1980 Lake Placid
(KM,19-22) (4), noted also some copy coins. Stored in a
striped yellow folder, poor - FDC. (284)
$200

part

2443*
World coins, crowns, British Commonwealth, Edward VII
- Elizabeth II, Australia, 1937; British Trade Dollar, 1930;
Canada, dollars, 1935, 1939, 1949, 1950, 1958, 1963,
1967; Cyprus, forty five piastres, 1928 (fine/very fine);
New Zealand, crown, 1949; South Africa, five shillings,
1952, 1956, 1960; Southern Rhodesia, crown, 1953; Straits
Settlements, dollar, 1904B (KM.25). All in 2x2 holders in
pocket book album, good fine - uncirculated. (13)
$400

2441
World coins, Brazil, twenty cruzeiros, 1972 (KM.583);
Bulgaria, ten Leva, 1979 (KM.105), five Leva, 1972
(KM.81), 1973 (KM.83), 1976 (KM.97); Great Britain,
crown, 1935; Lebanon, ten Livres, 1980 (KM.33); Mexico,
twenty five pesos, 1968 (KM.479.1); Panama, proof five
balboas, 1970 (KM.28); Peru, five thousand Soles, 1979
(KM.276). Very fine - FDC. (11)
$180

Bought from eight Sydney dealers.

2444
World coins, British Commonwealth issues, includes British
West Africa, one tenth of a penny, 1912H, halfpennies,
1911H (2), 1951, penny, 1936 (KM.7, 5 [2], 27, 16) (5);
Cyprus, nine piastres, 1938 (KM.25); East Africa, five cents,
1952 (KM.33); Fiji, penny, 1968 (KM.21); India, British,
quarter rupee, 1840 (KM.454.1); Jamaica, farthing, 1945,
halfpenny, 1950 (KM.30, 34) (2); Mauritius, quarter rupee,
1936, half rupee, 1934 (KM.15, 16) (2); Southern Rhodesia,
half penny, 1944 (KM.14a). A few very fine but mostly nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (14)
$250

2442
World coins, including military tokens, British Expeditionary
Forces, WWI, Prisoner of War token, one franc; Italy,
Sardinia, NAAFI token, five lire, ten lire; Austria, NAAFI
token, twenty grochen; France, half franc (two varieties);
Australian Defence Forces Canteen, NSW, one penny bottle
token. Very good - very fine. (8)
$90
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2445
World coins, British Commonwealth minors, British North
Borneo, one cent, 1889H, one cent, 1938H (2) (KM.2, 3 [2])
(3); Canada, one cent, 1881H, 1900H (some mint red), 1910,
1911, 1914, 1915, 1918, 1919 (KM.7 [2], 8, 15, 21 [4]) (8);
Newfoundland, silver fifty cents, 1918C (KM.12); Ceylon;
five cents, 1870 (KM.93) Cyprus, one piastre, 1938 (KM.23);
Guernsey, eight doubles, 1864, four doubles, 1920H (KM.7,
13) (2); Jamaica, half penny, 1918 (KM.25); Jersey, one
thirteenth of a shilling, 1870 (KM.5); Sarawak, one cent,
1927H, 1930H, five cents, 1927H, ten cents, 1927H (2)
(KM.18 [2], 14, 16 [2]) (5); Straits Settlements, one cent,
1877, 1895 (KM.9, 16) (2). Good - good very fine. (25)
$60

2450
World coins, modern proofs, includes, Canada, proof one
dollars, 1982, 1983, 1984 (3), 1985; China, proof five yuan,
four coin set, 1984, containing 20g fine silver each; Fiji, proof
set, 1983; Great Britain, sterling silver proof pounds, 1983,
1984 (2), 1986, proof twenty five pence, 1982; Jamaica,
proof ten dollars, 1979; Panama, proof twenty balboas,
1971; St.Helena and Ascension Island, proof fifty pence,
1984 (piedfort, two coin set). In cases of issue, FDC. (16)
$180
2451
World coins, mint sets, includes, Canada, 1984, mint one
dollars, 1994, 1980, 1984 (3); Fiji, 1969 (2, missing outer),
1984 (2); Israel, 1968, 1970; Isle of Man, 1977, 1979, 1981;
New Zealand, 1968 (missing outer); San Marino, 1974;
Swaziland, 1974. Uncirculated. (18)
$130
2452
World coins, silver and bronze, sets, Canada, one, five, ten,
twenty five, fifty cents and one dollar, 1963, 1965 (3), 1967;
Greece, fifty lepta - twenty drachma. 1965 (3); Israel, one twenty five agora - half and one lira, 1973; Jordan, one - one
hundred fils, 1984 (2); Netherlands Antilles, one - twenty five
cents, 1976 (5); New Zealand, halfpenny - shilling, 1956 (3),
1958; Philippines, one - fifty cents, 1967; Turkey, one korus
- five lira, 1972 (2); Vatican, Paul VI, mint sets, 1967 (KM.
S71), 1969-1972 (KM.S73-76). Uncirculated. (28)
$200

part

2446*
World tokens, British Guiana, one stiver, 1838 (Prid.60);
Gibraltar, R.Keelings two quarts, 1802 (Prid.15); Isle of
Man, King Williams College, sixpence (Mackay 160); India,
The Modern Mill, Nagpure Ltd U.S.C., 11 paisa; another,
Ordnance Factory, Amritsar Food Token No. 3146. Fine
- very fine, the last scarce. (5)
$200

2453
World coins, Canada, proof sets, 1984, 1994 (KM.PS4, 23)
(2), one cent, 1902 (KM.8); Thailand, display set of silver
twenty baht, undated (1963) Rama IX 36th Birthday (KM.
Y.86) (2), other commemorative issues and various minor
value coins (32 coin set); Great Britain, Queen Victoria,
double florin, 1887 Arabic 1 (S.3923); Netherlands East
Indies, VOC duit, 1790 (KM.111.1a); Australian token
coinage, Holloway's Pills and Ointment penny, 1857; other
coins (4) and a Queensland issued Federation medal, 1901.
Poor - FDC. (3 sets +9)
$70

2447
World coins, silver, Bulgaria, five leva, 1894KB (KM.18);
Cyprus, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19); Egypt, twenty
qirsh, AH1293 Yr 30 (1904), five qirsh, AH1327 Yr 6
(1913), ten piastres, AH1335 (1917), twenty piastres,
AH1375 (1956), AH1380 (1960) (KM.296, 308, 319,
384, 399) (5). A few dark toned and one with edge bump,
otherwise fine - good very fine. (7)
$100

2454
World coins, 1700s-1990s, some countries include Ceylon,
China, French Indo China, Hong Kong, India, Japan,
Macau, Malaya, Pakistan, Singapore, Straits Settlements,
Thailand, Vietnam, all minors, some in silver, also noted
several Asian cash coins. Stored in a striped yellow folder,
poor - uncirculated. (615)
$60

2448
World coins, Canada, five cents, 1901, ten cents, 1920, fifty
cents, 1906 (KM.2, 23a, 12) (3); Great Britain, double florin,
1887 Roman I (S.3922); India/British, silver rupee, 1907
(KM.508). Very good - good very fine. (5)
$50

2455
World coins, 1780s-1960s but mostly pre 1940, minors in
base metal and a few billon, noted Ceylon, five cents, 1890
(KM.93); Finland, one penni, 1922 (KM.23) (67); France,
ten centimes, 1921 (KM.843) (scarce); Netherlands, half
cent, 1894 (KM.109) (EF), also VOC issue, duit, 1787, type
with West Friesland shield (KM.131); Russia, five kopek,
1869EM (KM.Y.12.1); many other interesting items. Mostly
good - extremely fine. (180)
$150

2449
World coins, Canada, specimen silver one dollar, 1975
Calgary (KM.97), Montreal Olympics, mint silver five
dollars, 1976 (2, KM85, 109) (2), silver ten dollars, 1976
(KM.94); Cook Islands, proof-like copper fifty cents, 2007
Australia 1930 Penny commemorative; Great Britain, proof
silver crowns, 1977, 1981 (S,4227, 4229) (2). Uncirculated
- FDC. ((7)
$110
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2456
World coins, China/Republic, dollar, Yr 23 (1934) Sun Yatsen (KM.Y.345); Egypt, ten qirsh, Yr 29 (1903) (KM.295);
France, fifty centimes, 1898 (KM.854); Germany/Empire,
half mark, 1906A, one mark, 1908A (KM.17, 14) (2); Japan,
fifty sen, Yr 41 (1908) (KM.Y.31); Switzerland, one franc,
1921B (KM.24) (2). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)
$100

2463
World coins, 1800s-2000s, European issues from a wide
range of countries, all minors, some in silver, noted Azores,
five reis, 1900 (KM.16) (mint red Unc), and Danzig, one
gulden, 1932 (KM.154), also replica Roman gold and silver
coins. Stored in a red album, mostly good - uncirculated.
(777)
$150

2457
World coins, base metal commemoratives, includes, Cook
Islands, one dollars, 1983-86; Great Britain, crowns, 1981
(2); Malaysia, twenty five ringgit, 1987 (2); New Zealand,
one dollars, 1969 (3), 1970 (3), 1980 (4), 1983 (4); Uganda,
ten shillings, 1981; Western Samoa, one dollars, 1974, 1976,
1980; St Helena and Ascension Island, dual coin crown pack,
1984 (2). Uncirculated. (26)
$50

2464
World silver coins, France, two francs, 1811A (KM.693.1);
French Cochin China, twenty cents, 1879A (KM.5);
Germany-Prussia, three mark, 1910A (KM.527); Third
Reich, five reichsmark, 1936F (KM.94); Hawaii, quarter
dollar, 1883 (KM.5); Netherlands, half gulden, 1868
open 8 (KM.92), two and a half gulden, 1959 (KM.185);
Panama, quarter balboa, 1931 (KM.11.1), half balboa, 1930
(KM.12.1). Nearly fine - extremely fine, some scarce. (9)
$220

2458
World coins, Crete, silver drachma, 1901 (KM.7); Great
Britain, silver coins face value, pre 1920 $1.525, post 1919
$1.00, other base metal issues halfpenny - halfcrown (32);
Greece, silver thirty drachma, 1963 (KM.86) (2), other base
metal issues (2); New Zealand, silver florin, 1941, other base
metal issues penny - halfcrown and a ten cents (8); other
world (2). Poor - good very fine. (68)
$90

2465
World coins, in silver, France, one franc, 1918 (KM.844.1);
Germany, Weimer Republic, medallic five mark, 1927D,
edge marked 'Bayer.Hauptmunzamt.silber 900f' (Bruce X.1);
Italy, five hundred lire, 1958 (KM.98); Japan, one hundred
yen, Yr 39 (1964) Olympics (KM.Y.79); Netherlands, one
gulden, 1955 (KM.184); Netherlands East Indies, one tenth
gulden, 1941P, one gulden, 1943D (KM.318, 330) (2);
Panama, half balboa, 1966 (KM.12a); Switzerland, half
franc, 1958B, 1962B, 1965B (KM.23) (3). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (11)
$90

2459
World coins, Czechoslovakia, one hundred korun, 1949
(Stalin's 70th birthday)(KM.30); Poland, one hundred zloty,
1966 (millennium)(KM.Y.57); USA, Morgan dollar, 1921,
one ounce silver Liberty eagle dollar, 1991. Uncirculated.
(4)
$100
Ex Decades Collection.

2466
World coins, crown sized silver, Canada, dollar, 1958;
Germany-Bavaria, five mark, 1903D; Netherlands, 2-1/2
gulden, 1871 and 1938; New Zealand, crown, 1949; South
Africa, five shillings, 1947; USA, Morgan dollars, 1921 (4)
and 1921D. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (11)
$220

2460
World coins, from Denmark, Norway and Sweden, 1800s2000s, some items include, Denmark, one krone, 1875, two
kroner, 1916 (KM.797.1, 820) (2); Norway, fifty ore, 1889,
twenty five kroner, 1970 (KM.356, 414) (2); Sweden, fifty
ore, 1880, one krona, 1898, 1906, two kronor, 1877, five
kronor, 1935 (KM.740, 760, 772, 742, 806) (5), various
other minors and crowns, some in silver. Stored in a brown
coin album, poor - uncirculated. (211)
$200

2467
World coins, European minors, 1700s-1950s, noted German
States, Brunswick Wolfenbuttal, Karl I, one pfennig,
1769IAP (KM.901.3); Great Britain, London, Middlesex,
T.Hardy 'Treason Acquital' halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 1024);
Netherlands East Indies, duit, 1746 (KM.111.1); Sweden,
Karl XII, (emergency money) one daler, Phoebus 1718;
German Democratic Republic, fifty pfennig, 1950A (KM.4);
many other interesting issues. Mostly fine - good very fine.
(25)
$100

2461
World coins, minors from Egypt, France, Indian States,
Morocco, Spain and Tunisia, noted France, ten centimes,
1864A (KM.798.1) (GVF and scarce), five centimes, 1888A
(KM.821.1) (nEF). Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (14)
$60
2462
World coins, modern silver proof commemoratives, includes,
Equatorial Guinea, one hundred pesetas, 1970; Falkland
Islands, fifty pence, 1981; Fiji, ten dollars, 1980 (4); Great
Britain, crown, 1981; Gibraltar, twenty five pence, 1972;
Jersey, two pounds, 1985; Kiribati, ten dollars, 1984;
Maldives, one hundred rufiyaa, 1984; Malawi, ten kwacha,
1955 (2); New Zealand, one dollars, 1976 and 1983;
Philippines, one hundred piso, 1983; Samoa, ten dollars,
1981; St. Helena, twenty five pence, 1973, fifty pence, 1980;
Tokelau, one dollar, 1978; Tristan Da Cunha, twenty five
pence, 1980. In cases of issue, FDC. (20)
$350

2468
World coins, in silver (32) and base metal (72); Great Britain,
Anne, Maundy penny, 1709; Charles II, farthing, 167(?);
Denmark, two skill(ing?) Dans, 1677; Japan, Ichibu, one bu,
1837; Germany, ten marks, 1972D, 1972F, 1972G, 1972S,
Olympics noted. Poor - uncirculated. (104)
$120
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2473
World coins, noted Great Britain silver coins, face value
pre 1920 $1.55, post 1919 $0.70, also India, silver quarter
rupee, 1908, Italy, twenty centesimi, 1940 XVIII, and a
medal for Michelangelo Buonarroti aged 88, undated (1560),
reproduction in bronze (34mm) set into display frame, other
world coins in base metal (1.8kg) including a small number
(72) in uncirculated, also New Zealand fifty cents - two
dollars (FV $38), a few tokens, a Viceroy wristwatch (poor
condition and no band) and a mini compass (glass cover
broken). Poor - uncirculated. (lot)
$100
2474
World coins, minors, mostly Great Britain and New Zealand
pennies and halfpennies, world base metal minors, a few
Australia, including decimal, all in containers as collected.
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 500)
$100

part

2469*
World coins, Great Britain, penny, 1854 pt close colon;
Hong Kong, fifty cents, 1905; Philippines, peso, 1907S;
Russia, rouble, 1912; South Africa, crowns, 1948, 1953,
1956; USA, Morgan dollar, 1921; Malaysia, five ringgit,
1971; Ceylon, five rupees, 1957. Nearly extremely fine uncirculated. (10)
$200

2475
World coins, 1863-1989, a large selection of Hong Kong,
noted one mil, 1863, 1865, 1866 (2) (KM.1, 2, 3 [2]) (4)
and fifty cents, 1891, 1905 (KM.9.1, 15), many other issues
pre 1930 including several in silver, also various issues of
Pacific Island and South East Asian countries. Stored in 2x2
holders with details and in a brown coin album, very good
- uncirculated. (approx 260)
$150

Ex J.F.Brown Collection.

2470
World coins, Great Britain, proof sets, 1971 (no cover box),
1997 (S.PS21, 59) (2); mint two pounds 2-coin set, 1989
(S.US09); specimen five pounds, 1990 (S.4301); specimen
one pound, 1984 (S.4222); one pound, 1983 (S.4221), plastic
case; proof-like crown, 1951 (S.4111), no case; specimen
crown, 1981 (S.4229); medal for Princess Diana 21st/Birth
of Prince William, 1982, in cupro-nickel (cased); Ireland,
mint set, 1966 (KM.MS2), case cracked; New Zealand,
mint set, 1968, also mixed date set of one cent - fifty cents
in 'New Zealand Coins' case; mint one dollar, 1969, 1973,
1974 Games, 1978. Mostly uncirculated. (16)
$100

2476
World coins, Great Britain, commemorative sterling silver
crown, 1977; mint sets, 1970-71; Swaziland, 1974 (by the
Royal Mint); Singapore, 1973, 1977, proof sterling silver
one dollar, 1976; USSR, six coin commemorative set in
cupro-nickel. Cases somewhat worn, otherwise uncirculated
- FDC. (8)
$50

2477
World coins, an accumulation, includes; Great Britain, Queen
Victoria type set, halfpenny - crown (worn); India, one
rupee, 1862; British trade dollar, 1930; Straits Settlements,
one dollar, 1904; USA, Peace dollar, 1922; wartime silver
nickels (11); Sierra Leone, one leone, 1974; Singapore mint
set, 1975; New Zealand silver dollar, 2007; also a host of
various other world minors, some containing silver. Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 1.6kg)
$200

2471
World coins, Great Britain, halfpenny - one pound, 19031999, a few coins in silver but mostly base metal, includes a
crown, 1953 (cased) and a set of farthing - crown, 1953 (all
Unc); USA, small mixed date collection, one cent - one dollar,
1884-1986, includes several silver coins including seven
Morgan dollars, noted Barber dime, 1916S, Morgan silver
dollars, 1885, 1887, both with bag marks but otherwise
uncirculated, the second with toned obverse. On plastic coin
pages with owner's lists, good - uncirculated. (150)
$150

2478
World coins, many in silver, noted several British
threehalfpences, groats and Maundy fourpences, including
issues for Colonial use, also other British Commonwealth
such as Ceylon and India, some Australian silver minors,
noted sixpences for 1910 and 1911, some British medallic
tokens, a USA Liberty nickel, 1906 and other world coins,
some in silver. A few poor but mostly good - very fine.
(86)
$110

2472
World coins, also medallions, 1897-1990, with one silver
issue, Australia, crown, 1937; mostly Great Britain,
Elizabeth II, sixpence - crown, Kiribati, New Caledonia,
Philippines, Uganda. In a white three ring binder, very good
- uncirculated. (160)
$100
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2479
World coins, copies and mis-strikes, includes Great Britain,
George III, halfpenny, 1799 with five incuse gun ports
(S.3778), another similar but with 8 counterstamp on
obverse, also Queen Anne copper jeton, 1701; mis-strikes,
Australia, one dollar, 1985 struck slightly off centre, Great
Britain, halfpenny, 1899 with large planchet flaw on reverse,
USA, Lincoln cent, 1998 struck about fifteen percent off
centre; copies, ancient Greece, Gela, Sicily, tetradrachm in
brass, 466-413BC, marked COPY on reverse; Philip II of
Aragon crudely made silver ducat in white metal; Great
Britain, Queen Victoria halfcrown, 1886; Australia, florins,
1931, 1933, shillings, 1935, 1936; also Australia penny,
1934 and New Zealand halfpenny, 1942, both silver plated.
The first chocolate brown good very fine, the USA cent with
mint red and finger mark, nearly uncirculated, the rest poor
- very fine. (15)
$80

2485
World coins, mainly Middle East issues, 1800s-2000s, noted
Ajman, proof five riyals, 1970 (KM.12); several issues from
Cyprus some of these include one piastre, 1879, 1886,
eighteen piastres, 1901, 1921, forty five piastres, 1928
(KM.3.1, 3.2, 7, 14, 19) (5); Palestine, ten mils, 1942, twenty
mils, 1935, 1942, one hundred mils, 1935 (KM.4a, 5, 5a, 7)
(4); Syria, two and a half piastres, undated (WWII) (KM.78);
very scarce Turkey, twenty five kurus, 1926 (KM.837); also
a few crowns, some in silver but mostly minors and some
copies of ancient Israel and Roman coins. Stored in a brown
coin album, mostly good - uncirculated. (433)
$400

2486
World silver coins, Netherlands, one gulden, 1845 (KM.66);
Palestine, one hundred mil, 1935 (KM.7); South Africa, two
shillings, 1924 (KM.18). Very fine - good very fine. (3)
$90

2480
World coins, Greece, ten lepta, 1831 (KM.12) trace of
silver solder on rim not noticeable when looking at obverse
or reverse, Ionia, Erythrees bronze AE4, 300-200BC and
Ancient Roman, Constantine II, 337-340AD, bronze AE3
(15mm), reverse with soldiers. Very good - fine. (3)
$50

2487
World coins, Pacific region issues, 1700s-2000s, noted a few
proofs, some items include Cook Islands, silver two and a
half dollars and seven and a half dollars, 1973, five dollars,
1976 (KM.9, 10, 15) (3), Netherlands East Indies, two and
a half gulden, 1943 (KM.331) also several VOC issues,
New Hebrides, silver one hundred francs, 1966 (KM.1),
New Zealand, crown, 1949 (KM.22), other minors, some
in silver, and base metal crowns. Stored in a red album, poor
- FDC. (361)
$100

2481
World coins, minor silver issues, India, George V, two
annas, 1917 (KM.515)(6); Netherlands East Indies, one
tenth gulden, 1920 (KM.311)(9); South Africa, George VI
- Elizabeth II, threepences, 1940-4, 1946, 1948, 1949, 1950,
1952, 1953, 1955, 1959. Very fine - uncirculated. (28)
$60

2488
World coins, 1800s-2000s, includes issues from South
America, the Caribbean, Canada and USA, includes many
silver coins including several crown size. In a red album,
mostly very good - uncirculated. (523)
$220

2482
World coins, an assortment, mostly base metal minors,
contains India, one rupee, 1862 (nearly very fine). Housed
in an old cigar box, poor - uncirculated. (approx 1.5kg)
$50
2483
World coins, modern proof commemoratives, mostly in
sterling silver, includes, Jersey, twenty five pence, 1977;
Botswana, five pahu, 1976; Brunei, ten dollars, 1977 (2);
Canada, proof one dollar, 1985 (.500 fine); Cook Islands,
one dollar, 1970; Guernsey, twenty five pence, 1980; Falkland
Islands, fifty pence, 1983; Fiji, ten dollars, 1980 (3), 1981
(2); Kiribati, five dollars, 1979, New Zealand, one dollars,
1974, 1975 and 1984; Seychelles, ten rupees, 1974, twenty
rupees, 1983; St.Helena, twenty five pence, 1977; Tokelau,
one dollar, 1978; Western Samoa, one dollar, 1978. In cases
of issue, FDC. (22)
$380

2489
World coins, 1800s-2000s, South American countries, a
number in silver, some noted items include, British Guiana,
guilder, 1836 (KM.25); Columbia, fifty centavos, 1892
(KM.187.2); Essequibo & Demerary, one stiver, 1813
(KM.10); Peru, five pesetas, 1880 (KM.201.2); Venezuela,
five bolivares, 1910 (KM.Y.24.2). Stored in a green album,
mostly very good - uncirculated. (503)
$150

2490
World coins, 1800s-2000s, includes several crowns but
mostly base metal minors, noted Tonga, two pa'anga, 1974
(3) and rectangular pa'anga, 1979 FAO issues (3), also
medals for Pope John Paul II, undated (2, different). Poor
- extremely fine. (8.5kg)
$100

2484
World coins, Latin American mostly silver issues, 1863-1961,
noted scarce Panama, ten centesimos, 1904 (KM.3) (VF).
Fine - extremely fine. (18)
$90

291

2491
World coins, 1800s-1900s, USA, one cent - one dollar,
includes silver Kennedy half dollar, 1964 and Golden Nugget
casino tokens (3), several other world crowns in base metal,
also Australia, Canberra florin, 1927, commemorative
fifty cents (9), Great Britain, shilling, 1877, New Guinea,
shillings, 1935 (2), sixpence, 1943, threepence, 1944, also
papal medals for Pope John 23rd in bronze (25mm) with
suspension loop and Pope John Paul II in silvered (35mm),
other tokens and medals including Tasmanian Teachers
Credit Union Bicentenary medal, 1988, in bronze (38mm). In
one red coin album and one white folder, poor - uncirculated.
(approx 450)
$70

2501
World coins, various countries and denominations, mostly
20th century, all base metal, many in Seven Seas Coins
dealer wrapping, many varieties, with a large proportion in
uncirculated grade. Stored in a large clear clip-seal plastic
bag, poor - uncirculated. (approx 3.8kg)
$80
2502
World coins, base metal minors up to halfcrown, mostly
1800s-1900s. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 3,000; 7kg)
$150

2492
World coins, crowns and minors in base metal, 1850s1980s. Many uncirculated, overall very fine - uncirculated.
(2.12kg)
$100
2493
World coins, mostly base metal minors, 1920s-2000s. Poor
- extremely fine. (5.7kg)
$60
2494
World coins, silver minors up to halfcrown size, c1850s1960s, a good selection. Good - nearly uncirculated. (1.25kg;
approx 275)
$600
2495
World coins, mostly base metal minors, 1700s-2000s. Poor
- extremely fine. (6.9kg)
$100
2496
World coins, twentieth century base metal minors. Mostly
uncirculated. (8kg)
$120
2497
World coins, assorted countries, all base metal minors. Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 8.4kg)
$80
2498
World coins, assorted countries, all base metal minors. Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 8.6kg)
$80
2499
World coins, assorted minor issues, mostly twentieth century,
some nineteenth century, a small number of silver issues.
In 2x2 holders with collector's descriptions, housed in an
album, poor - very fine. (400)
$100
2500
World coins, various countries, all twentieth century base
metal minors. Mostly uncirculated. (12 kg)
$200
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